
1.  概要

2.  工作に必要な工具

真空管プリアンプキット TU-8450 組立説明書
--------------------------------------------------------------

--------------------------------------------
----------------------

----------------------------------------------------
-----------------------------------------------
-----------------------------------------------

----------

●もくじ
1.  概要
2.  工作に必要な工具
3.  組み立て上のご注意 および お願い 
4.  パーツリスト
5.  基板の組み立て
6.  本体の組み立て
7.  使用上および動作チェック上の注意とお願い

1
1
2
2
5
15
18

フォノイコライザーアンプを搭載したプリアンプのキットです。

・ 電源トランスは高性能かつ低漏れ磁束のRコア電源トランス、B電源には歴
代のTUシリーズで培われたFETリップルフィルター、直流点灯でハムノイズ
を徹底的に抑えています。

・ フラットアンプ(ラインアンプ)部は12AU7(ECC82)での構成で、利得は使い
やすい約13.6dB(約4.8倍)です。 (約9.5dB(約3倍)に設定することも可能)

・ イコライザーアンプ部はローノイズ選別品のオペアンプを採用。(ICソケット
式で他のオペアンプに交換も可能)

・ 音質重視のCR型イコライザー回路を採用。MM型カートリッジ、MC型カー
トリッジに対応しています。

・ 入力セレクター直後に “REC OUT” を備えているため、ADコンバーターやテ
ープデッキ等の録音出力として利用できます。 (ライン入力 (LINE 1～4) は
本機の電源OFF時もパッシブセレクターとして利用可能)

あれば便利な工具

はんだごて
(30Wくらい)

おすすめは「即熱こて」
ヤニ入りはんだ(電子用はんだ) 
(φ0.8～1.2くらいが使いやすい) はんだごて台 ニッパー

ラジオペンチ はさみ または カッターナイフドライバー
(M3用またはNo.2)

ナットまわし
(対辺5.5mmのもの)

　　　　　テスター
(あればより確実なチェック
ができます。デジタル式、
アナログ式いずれでも可)

ヤスリ
または
紙ヤスリ

ピンセット
(ラベル貼りの際に
　　　とくに便利)

〒818-0105  福岡県太宰府市都府楼南2-19-30  
イーケイジャパンのWEBページ
https://www.elekit.co.jp

8450-01

電圧増幅管(プリ管)
12AU7

(ECC82, 6189)
2本

----------------------------------------------------
---------

------------------------------------------------------------
--------------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------
--------------------------------

------------------------------

8.  動作チェック
9.  トラブルシューティング(おかしいなと思ったら)
10.  接続例
11.  さらに楽しもう
12.  テクニカルデータ
13.  エレキットドクターのご案内
14.  補修パーツ通信販売のご案内

19
19
20
21
21
24
24

「真空管付きキット」 TU-8450 と
「真空管なしキット」 TU-8450N があります。

「真空管なしキット」の場合には
真空管を別途ご用意ください。
詳しくは21ページをご覧ください。

Lot.No.

1

EK JAPAN 2025 https://www.elekit.co.jp/en

8450E-01

Tube Preamp Kit
TU-8450 Assembly Instruction Manual

   -------------------------------------------------------
-----------------------------------------------

--------------------------------------
  ---------------------------------------------------------

-------------------------------------------------
---------------------------------------------

--------------------

●Contents
1.  Overview
2.  Necessary tools 
3.  Assembly precautions
4.  Parts list 
5.  PCB assembly
6.  Chassis assembly
7.  Safety precautions and safety check

1
1
2
2
5
15
18

----------------------------------------------
----------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------------
-------------------------------

--------------------------------------------------
---------------------------------------------------------

8.  Operation check
9.  Troubleshooting
10.  Connections
11.  Enjoy TU-8450 to the fullest
12.  Technical data
13.  Warranty

19
19
20
21
21
24

1.  Overview

This is a preamplifier kit with a built-in phono equalizer amplifier.

・ Uncompromising measures have been taken for reduction of power 
supply hum and noise, i.e., a low leakage flux R-core transformer 
adopted for the main power supply, FET ripple filters for B-power and 
DC heater supply. 

・ 12AU7(ECC82) tubes are adopted for the flat amp stage, and the gain is 
set at approx.13.6dB (approx. 4.8 times), the most versatile range of 
gain. (It is possible to set it to approx.9.5dB (approx.3 times)

・ Low noise OP amp has been selected for the equalizer amp stage.  (IC 
socket offers easy exchange with other commercially available OP amp ICs).

・ CR equalizer circuitry is used for its renowned sound quality.  Supports 
both MM and MC phono cartridges.

・ “REC-OUT” is equipped just after the input selector for the purpose of 
recording by a device such as AD converters or tape decks. (LINE 1-4 
can also be used as a passive selector even when the preamplifer 
power is OFF.)

Voltage amplifying tubes
12AU7

(ECC82, 6189)
2 pcs

There are two types of kits:
“kit including tubes”  TU-8450 and
“kit without tubes” TU-8450N.

In case of “kit without tubes”,
you must provide your own 

vacuum tubes.
See page 21 for details.

Soldering iron
( Approx.30W )

* Quick heating type 
is recommended.

Solder
( for electronic parts ) 

( diameter 0.8 to 1.2mm 
is recommended )

* DO NOT USE SOLDERING PASTE!

Soldering iron 
stand

Diagonal cutter

Long-nose pliers  Philips screwdriver
   ( No.2 ) Scissors or pen knife

File
or 

sand paper

2.  Necessary tools

Helpful tools

Nut driver
5.5mm

Tweezers
( Also useful for labeling )

                               Multimeter
(Optional voltage and connection check is 
suggested.  Both analog and digital are OK.)

E-mail : info@elekit.co.jp



部品の不足や初期不良、商品についてのお問い合わせは、QRコードまたはアドレスにある
【お問い合わせフォーム】よりご連絡ください。

4. パーツリスト □にチェックしながら、すべての部品がそろっていることを確かめてください。
※小さなネジ類は少し多めに入っていることがあります。

◆水場の近くなど、部品に水がかかるおそれのある場所で作業しないでください。火災・感電の原因となります。
◆作業机・部品の上や近くに、花びん･コップ･化粧品･薬品･水などの入った容器などを置かないでください。中身がこぼれるなどして、水
などがかかった場合、火災・感電の原因となります。
◆組み立てや、保管･設置は幼児の手の届かないところで行ってください。また、部品が入っていた袋類や、組み立ての時に出たゴミは、各
自治体で定められた方法で分別廃棄・処理してください。また、幼児の手の届かないところに捨ててください。それに従わなければ、ケガ
・環境破壊の原因となります。
◆工具の使用には十分注意してください。特に、ニッパー・カッターナイフなど、刃物によるケガ・事故に注意してください。
◆小さなお子様のいる場所での工作はしないでください。工具にさわったり、パーツやビニール袋を口に入れるなど危険な状況が考えら
れます。
◆部品は機能上の必要性から、小さいもの、鋭い形状のもの、金属やガラスでできたものを使用している場合がありますので、幼児が口に
入れたりケガなどしないように十分注意してください。万一、幼児が飲み込んだ場合は、ただちに医師に相談してください。また、部品が
入っていた袋類も手の届かない所に捨ててください。
◆商品の仕様、形状等は予告なく変更する場合があります。

安全にお使いいただくために、組み立ての前に必ずこの「組立説明書」をよくお読みになり、内容を理解してから、説明書にした
がって正しく組み立てや動作テストなどを行ってください。また、この組立説明書はいつでも見られるように保管しておいてくだ
さい。

3.  組み立て上のご注意 および お願い　(必ずお読みください)

□ 電源トランス
1コ

□ AC電源コード 
1本

□ カバー    １コ

□ ボトムパネル    １コ

□ フロントパネル
1コ

ケース部品3点は
ねじで仮止めして
あります

□ ファンクションラベル    1枚

□ 警告ラベル    1枚

2

◆Do not work near any source of water. Failing to do so may cause fire and electric shock. 
◆Do not put containers with water on the work table such as vases, cups, cosmetics and drugs. Spilling water on components may 
cause fire and electric shock.
◆Do not work, keep or place the amplifier near small children due to safety concerns. In addition, please discard packing waste and 
any waste from assembling the kit according to local standards and regulations for safety and protection of the environment. 
◆Be careful when handling tools, such as diagonal cutters, pen knives, and other sharp tools in particular to avoid injury or 
accident. 
◆Do not work near small children. Children must not play with tools, plastic bags, and electronic parts as they may cause harm or 
choking hazard.
◆Some essential pieces in this kit include small and sharp objects that are made of glass or metal. Be extremely careful so that small 
children do not play with them to avoid accidents and injury. In case a child swallows such an object, immediately consult with a 
doctor. Discard empty plastic bags promptly to avoid choking hazards.
◆The specifications, forms and contents of this product are subject to change for improvement without prior notice. 

For your own safety, please read this “Assembly Instruction Manual” carefully before you begin assembling the 
preamplifier. Please follow the instructions step by step for correct assembly and operation check. Keep this manual close 
at hand. 

3. Assembly precautions - Be sure to read for safety assembly. 

4. Parts list Please use the check box next to each part to verify they have been included with the kit.
*There may be more screws and nuts than indicated. Keep them as spare parts. 

□ Function label     1pc

□ Warning label   1pc

The 3 casing parts are 
temporarily fixed with screws. 

□ Cover    1pc

□ Bottom panel    1pc

□ Front panel
1pc

□ AC power cord 
               1pc

□ Power 
      transformer
      1pc30%

30%

30%

30%



(FRONT UNIT)
U

N
IT

-4

(T
UB

E 
UN

IT
)

U
N

IT
-3

S
ID

E A

G
N

D
P

LA
Y

E
R

P
H

O
N

O
LI

N
E

 3

LE
FT

R
IG

H
T

LE
FT

R
IG

H
TP
R

E
 O

U
T

カ
バ
ー
を
開
け
な
い
で
く
だ
さ
い

DO
 N

OT
 O

PE
N 

TH
E 

CO
VE

R
EL

EC
TR

IC
 S

HO
CK

RI
SK

 O
F

感
電
の
恐
れ

R
E

C
 O

U
T

SIDE

A

AC INPUT

U
S

E
 O

N
LY

IN
D

O
O

R

T
U

-8
45

0
K

IT
P

R
E

 A
M

P

50
 / 

60
H

z

R
A

T
E

D
V

O
LT

A
G

E

(INLET FRONT)
UNIT-7

UNIT-2
(VOLUME UNIT)

SIDE A

SIDE A
(VOLUME UNIT)

A S
ID

E

M
C

M
M

[ UNIT-2  SPARE ]

(BASE UNIT) A
SIDEUNIT-1

TU-8450

(
)

L-
T

U
O(

)
D

N
G(

)-
H(

)
R-

B
F(

)
L-

NI(
)

R-
T

U
O(

)
+

B(
)

R-
NI(

)
D

N
G(

H
+)

(F
B

-L
)

12AU7

6189
ECC82

S
ID

E

A

A
C

  IN
LE

T
  U

N
IT

   for  100V

10
W

12AU7

6189
ECC82

LI
N

E
 2

LI
N

E
 1

S
ID

E

A

S
ID

E AA
C

  IN
LE

T
  U

N
IT

   for  115V

A
C

  I
N

LE
T

  U
N

IT
   

fo
r 

 2
30

V

□ ICソケット 8ピン
                            3コ

あらかじめこのラインで切り離されています

□ ミゼットヒューズ 0.5A
       2コ (うち1コは予備)

□ ヒューズホルダー金具
                                       2コ

□ PCBターミナル  10コ

□ 3極ミニジャック
　                       1コ

□ ツマミ 大
1コ

□ スイッチ
ボタン

1コ

□ 電源スイッチ    1コ

□ ボリューム(2連)     1コ
      (ナット、ワッシャー付属)

□ インシュレーター    4コ
□ 真空管ソケット 9ピン  2コ

□ ACインレット
1コ

ピンジャック
(RCAジャック)
□ 6コ

□ 小形プッシュ式スイッチ
1コ

□ フランジブッシュ
1コ

□ 基板 (切れ目から離れている場合もあります)　1セット

8450-01パーツリスト (つづき)

□リレー        1コ

□ ロータリースイッチ 
        (ナット、ワッシャー付属)
                                  1コ

□ チューブシールド   2組

ケース部

ベース部
□ ツマミ 小

1コ

□ ヒートシンク   1コ

□ VHコネクター
 9ピン サイド型
      1コ

□ VHコネクター
 5ピン ボックス型
      1コ

3

□ PCB (AC INLET UNITs for 
      115V and 230V)       1pc

□ PCB (MAIN UNIT)    1 set
(It might be separated into several pieces.)

8450E-01Parts list  (con’t)

Pre-cut off on this line.

□ Knob large
1pc

□ Switch
 button

1pc

□ Power switch    1pc

□ Insulator footing    4pcs

□ AC inlet
1pc

□ Flange bush
1pc

□ Knob small
1pc

□ Tube socket 9-pin   2pcs

□ Tube shield     2 sets

Case

Base

□ Heat sink    1pc

□ Box type
 VH connector
 5-pin        1pc

□ L-shaped
 VH connector
 9-pin         1pc

□ Pin jack
     (RCA jack)
     6pcs

□ IC socket 8-pin
                           3pcs

□ PCB terminal   10pcs

□ Fuse holder     2pcs

□ Midget fuse 0.5A
       2pcs (incl.1 spare)

□ 3-pole mini jack
                            1 pc

□ Mini push switch
                                    1 pc

□ Volume (dual)     1pc
      (with a nut and a washer)

□ Rotary switch   1 pc 
        (with a nut and a washer)

□Relay        1 pc

※海外向けはインレット基板
が追加になるです

30%

75%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%
100%

75%
75%

75%

75%

75%

75%

30%

75%

75%

100%

100%

100%

100%



セラミックコンデンサ
□ 1μF（105と表示）  1コ

青色

□ 78L05
           1コ

トランジスタ
□ 2SD882L
                1コ

□ LM1085 IT-12
                        1コ

□ ツェナーダイオード (56V)
  6コ

ガラス製

□ ブリッジダイオード
  (～,＋,－の刻印)    3コ

□ ダイオード  1コ

□ 3.3Ω (橙橙金金) 2コ

□ 100Ω (茶黒茶金) 2コ

□ 390Ω (橙白茶金) 8コ

□ 1kΩ (茶黒赤金) 8コ

□ 4.7kΩ (黄紫赤金) 4コ

□ 10kΩ (茶黒橙金) 8コ

□ 22kΩ (赤赤橙金) 4コ

□ 47kΩ (黄紫橙金) 6コ

□ 220kΩ (赤赤黄金) 17コ

□ 2.2MΩ (赤赤緑金) 1コ

1/2W 炭素被膜抵抗

□ RX110 1コ

□ R010 2コ

PTC (黄色)

パーツリスト (つづき)

アルミ電解コンデンサ
□ 3300µF 35V  1コ
□ 100µF 200V  2コ
□ 220µF 80V  2コ
□ 10µF 200V  3コ
□ 470µF 25V  5コ

ハイブリッド電解コンデンサ
□ 150µF 35V
 (150 V と表示)      8コ

□ スパークキラー
 RE1201 (黒色) 1コ

フィルムコンデンサ

□ 0.47µF (450V) 
 (474 と表示、黒色) 2コ

□ 1µF (63V)
 (1 と表示、アイボリー) 2コ

□ 0.1µF( =100nF) (63V)
 (100n と表示、グレー) 2コ

□ 0.033µF( =33nF) (250V)
 (33n と表示、グレー) 2コ

FET
□ 80R1K4P7
                 1コ

緑色

□ LED (発光ダイオード) 2コ

一般的に半導体は静電気に弱いものがあるため、
静電気が発生しにくい環境で取り扱ってください。

□ 2068DD
   (オペアンプ)
          2コ

半導体部品

ねじ付スペーサー(六角)

□ M3×8    メス-メス
  4コ

□ M3×14  オス-メス
  1コ

□ タッピングねじ  4×10 (黒)
  2コ

□ タッピングねじ  3×10 (黒)
  7コ

□ 低頭ねじ M4×8 4コ

□ バインドねじ M3×8 24コ

ねじ類 ねじ類は少し多めに入っていることがあります。

□ つまみねじ M3×8 1コ

□ ナベねじ M3×5 8コ

□ 歯付ワッシャー (M3用)
  8コ

実物大

実物大

1/4W 金属被膜抵抗

□ 3.3kΩ (橙橙黒茶茶) 2コ

□ 24.9kΩ (赤黄白赤茶) 2コ

(黒の線が1本 または 無表示)

□  抵抗型ジャンパー 5コ

□ PIC10F222
   (マイコン)
          1コ

□ 7912
         1コ

□ ショットキーバリアダイオード
 (1S4 と表示、小形) 3コ

実物大

□ ステンレスシャフト
                              1コ

□ ビニールチューブ 黒
                                   1コ

(Φ3×40mm)

4

IC

Parts list  (con’t) 8400E-01

□ 3.3Ω (ORN-ORN-GLD-GLD) 2 pcs

□ 100Ω (BRN-BLK-BRN-GLD) 2 pcs

□ 390Ω (ORN-WHT-BRN-GLD) 8 pcs

□ 1kΩ (BRN-BLK-RED-GLD) 8 pcs

□ 4.7kΩ (YEL-VIO-RED-GLD) 4 pcs

□ 10kΩ (BRN-BLK-ORN-GLD) 8 pcs

□ 22kΩ (RED-RED-ORN-GLD) 4 pcs

□ 47kΩ (YEL-VIO-ORN-GLD) 6 pcs

□ 220kΩ (RED-RED-YEL-GLD) 17 pcs

□ 2.2MΩ (RED-RED-GRN-GLD) 1 pc  

□ 3.3kΩ (ORN-ORN-BLK-BRN-BRN) 2 pcs

□ 24.9kΩ (RED-YEL-WHT-RED-BRN) 2 pcs

□  Resistor-type jumper 5 pcs

(with 1 black line or no indication)

1/4W metal film resistor

1/2W carbon film resistor

Aluminum electrolytic capacitor
□ 3300µF 35V  1pc  
□ 100µF 200V  2pcs
□ 220µF 80V  2pcs
□ 10µF 200V  3pcs
□ 470µF 25V  5pcs

Hybrid electrolytic capacitor
□ 150µF 35V
 (indicated as 150 V)     8pcs

□ Spark killer
 RE1201 (black)     1pc

Film capacitor

□ 0.47µF (450V) 
 (indicated as 474,  black) 2pcs

□ 1µF (63V)
 (indicated as 1,  ivory) 2pcs

□ 0.1µF( =100nF) (63V)
 (indicated as 100n,  gray) 2pcs

□ 0.033µF( =33nF) (250V)
 (indicated as 33n,  gray) 2pcs

Ceramic capacitor
□ 1μF(indicated as 105)  1pc

Blue

□ RX110 1pc 

□ R010 2pcs

PTC (Yellow)

Semiconductor
devices

*Semiconductor devices are generally sensitive to static electricity.
  Please handle them in a static-free environment as much as possible. 

□ 78L05
           1pc

Transistor
□ 2SD882L
                1pc

□ LM1085 IT-12
                        1pc

□ 2068DD
     (OPamp)
          2pcs

□ PIC10F222
(Microprocessor)
          1pc

□ 7912
         1pc

□ Zener diode (56V) 5pcs

□ Bridge diode
  (indicated as ~,+,-)    3pcs

□ Diode  1pc 
FET
□ 80R1K4P7
                 1pc

□ LED     2pcs

□ Schottky barrier diode
 (indicated as 1S4,  smaller) 3pcs

□ Stainless steel shaft
                         1pc

□ Vinyl tube  (Black)  1pc

Screw *There may be more screws than needed. 
  Keep them as spare parts.

Actual size

Actual size

Actual size

Threaded spacer (hex)

□ M3×8
      Female-female 4pcs

□ M3×14
      Male-female 1pc  

□ Tapping screw 4x10 (black)
  2pcs

□ Tapping screw 3x10 (black)
  7pcs

□ Low head screw M4x8 4pcs

□ Binding screw M3x8 24pcs

□ Thumb screw  M3×8 1pc 

□ Pan head screw  M3×5 8pcs

□ Claw washer (for M3) 8pcs

Made of glass Green

DO-15(100%)

100%

100%

100%

100%
100%

LED (100%)

100%

100%

100%
100%

100%100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100% 100%100%

100%

100%

100%

100%
100%

75%



G
N

D
P

LA
Y

E
R

P
H

O
N

O
LI

N
E

 3

LE
FT

R
IG

H
T

LE
FT

R
IG

H
TP
R

E
 O

U
T

カ
バ
ー
を
開
け
な
い
で
く
だ
さ
い

DO
 N

OT
 O

PE
N 

TH
E 

CO
VE

R
EL

EC
TR

IC
 S

HO
CK

RI
SK

 O
F

感
電
の
恐
れ

R
E

C
 O

U
T

M
C

M
M

S
ID

E

A

A
C

  IN
LE

T
  U

N
IT

   for  100V

LI
N

E
 2

LI
N

E
 1

(FRONT UNIT)
U

N
IT

-4

(T
UB

E 
UN

IT
)

U
N

IT
-3

S
ID

E A

SIDE

A

AC INPUT

U
S

E
 O

N
LY

IN
D

O
O

R

T
U

-8
45

0
K

IT
P

R
E

 A
M

P

50
 / 

60
H

z

R
A

T
E

D
V

O
LT

A
G

E

(INLET FRONT)
UNIT-7

UNIT-2
(VOLUME UNIT)

SIDE A

SIDE A
(VOLUME UNIT)

A S
ID

E

[ UNIT-2  SPARE ]

(BASE UNIT) A
SIDEUNIT-1

TU-8450

(
)

L-
T

U
O(

)
D

N
G(

)-
H(

)
R-

B
F(

)
L-

NI(
)

R-
T

U
O(

)
+

B(
)

R-
NI(

)
D

N
G(

H
+

)
(F

B
-L

)

12AU7

6189
ECC82

10
W

12AU7

6189
ECC82

G
N

D
P

LA
Y

E
R

P
H

O
N

O
LI

N
E

 3

LE
FT

R
IG

H
T

LE
FT

R
IG

H
TP
R

E
 O

U
T

カ
バ
ー
を
開
け
な
い
で
く
だ
さ
い

DO
 N

OT
 O

PE
N 

TH
E 

CO
VE

R
EL

EC
TR

IC
 S

HO
CK

RI
SK

 O
F

感
電
の
恐
れ

R
E

C
 O

U
T

M
C

M
M

S
ID

E

A

A
C

  IN
LE

T
  U

N
IT

   for  100V

LI
N

E
 2

LI
N

E
 1

(FRONT UNIT)
U

N
IT

-4

(T
UB

E 
UN

IT
)

U
N

IT
-3

S
ID

E A

SIDE

A

AC INPUT

U
S

E
 O

N
LY

IN
D

O
O

R

T
U

-8
45

0
K

IT
P

R
E

 A
M

P

50
 / 

60
H

z

R
A

T
E

D
V

O
LT

A
G

E

(INLET FRONT)
UNIT-7

UNIT-2
(VOLUME UNIT)

SIDE A

SIDE A
(VOLUME UNIT)

A S
ID

E

[ UNIT-2  SPARE ]

(BASE UNIT) A
SIDEUNIT-1

TU-8450

(
)

L-
T

U
O(

)
D

N
G(

)-
H(

)
R-

B
F(

)
L-

NI(
)

R-
T

U
O(

)
+

B(
)

R-
NI(

)
D

N
G(

H
+

)
(F

B
-L

)

12AU7

6189
ECC82

10
W

12AU7

6189
ECC82

S
ID

E

A

S
ID

E AA
C

  IN
LE

T
  U

N
IT

   for  115V

A
C

  I
N

LE
T

  U
N

IT
   

fo
r 

 2
30

V

基板上の記号 取り付け方

※ 付属のナットとワッシャー
はあとで使用します。

基板から浮き上がったり傾
いたりしないように注意して
はんだ付けをします。

UNIT-2 の組み立て

5. 基板の組み立て ※順番通り組み立てて、はんだ付けが終わったら□にチェックをしていきましょう。

①基板組み立て作業の前に、右図の
　　線で示すV字溝(Vカット)やミシ
ン目で、板チョコのように基板を割
り分けます。
大小8枚の基板に分かれます。

※ “[UNIT-2 SPARE]”の部分は折り取り ません。

②割った断面は、ヤスリか紙ヤスリで
少しこすると滑らかになります。

はんだ付け前の作業

部品を取り付ける面や、取り付け方向の表示について

＋－などの極性が決まっていて、取り付けの向き
に注意しなければならない部品です。 逆向きに
取り付けてしまうと動作しなかったり、部品によっ
ては危険ですので、十分注意してください。

テーピング部品の注意

部品が紙テープに固定されていることが
あります。
紙テープから無理に外そうとすると部品
に力がかかって劣化や破損する可能性
がありますので、必ずニッパーで部品の

足を切ってください。

極性などが決まっているが、逆向きには取り付け
られない形状になっている部品で、特別な注意は
必要ありません。

＋－などの極性がなく、どちら向きに取り付けて
もかまわない部品を示します。

重要

[取り付け方向なし]

表示なし

8450-01

作業の
ヒント

・ 基板への部品取り付けは、おおむね背が低い部品から順番に取り付けていきます。
・ とくに指示がない部品は、基板の部品記号の印刷がある面から差し込んで、反対面ではんだ付けをします。
・ 左チャンネルの回路部品には100番台の部品番号を、右チャンネルには200番台を、左右共通部品には300番台を割り当ててあります。 (例：

R101, C101は左チャンネル､R201, C201は右チャンネル)   このことを頭に入れておくと、基板上の部品取り付け位置を見つけやすいでしょう。
・ 基板から部品が浮き上がったり傾いたりしないようにするには、まず1端子だけはんだ付けして、傾きなどを確かめてから残りの端子をは
んだ付けすると失敗がありません。(いきなり全ての端子をはんだ付けすると修正が難しくなります。)

・ 10～11ページに基板完成図がありますので、そちらも参考にしてください。

はんだ付けの際、ペーストやフラックスは使用しないでください。(導電性や腐食性を持つものがあるため）

机の縁などに当てて折る
ようにすると楽です。

ボリューム(2連)

UNIT-3 の組み立て

ツェナーダイオード (56V) 1/2W 炭素被膜抵抗

取り付け方

基板上の記号

取り付け方

基板上の記号

取り付け方

基板上の記号

黒い線が
あるほうがK

本体ガラス製

(茶黒橙金)

(赤赤橙金)

(黄紫橙金)

(赤赤黄金)

PCBターミナル[取り付け方向なし]

□ TM3
□ TM4
□ TM5

□ VR301

1

5

2 3

A            K
10kΩ

□ R123   □ R223

22kΩ

□ R125   □ R225

47kΩ

□ R120   □ R220

220kΩ

□ R121   □ R221
□ R122   □ R222
□ R124   □ R224

4

□ ZD101
□ ZD201

8450E-01

Messages for correct PCB side mounting and orientation of parts

① Before soldering, follow the cut 
lines (groove lines) on the PCB to 
break it into 8pcs. 

＊ Do not break “UNIT-2 SPARE”.

② Use sandpaper or a file to smooth 
the rough edges of the PCB to 
avoid injury.

IMPORTANT!

The component has a polarity such as + and - 
and has a specific mounting orientation.
Incorrect mounting may cause improper 
operation and component damage.

[Not orientation specific]

Caution for taped parts
Some electronic parts are fixed with tape. 
Cut the leads of these taped electronic 
parts with a diagonal cutter. The leads are 
attached to the tape securely. Do not pull 
the parts by hand forcibly from the tape, 
or the parts may get damaged. 

There is a polarity, such as + and -, but as the 
shapes of the parts and the PCB do not allow 
the parts to be mounted incorrectly, there is no 
need to mention the orientation.

No indication

There is no polarity, such as + and -, and no 
specific orientation when mounting.

Before soldering

5. PCB assembly *Follow the instruction step by step. Check off the box after each component has been soldered.

How to setMark on PCB

Mark on PCB

How to set

Mark on PCB

How to set

Use an edge of 
a desk to break 
the PCB easily.

TIPS for 
assembly

・ The part mounting order is determined according to the part height, generally short to tall.
・ Unless otherwise specified, insert the parts from the printed side of the PCB, and solder on the other side. 
・ Parts in this kit are numbered in “100”, “200”, and “300” series. “100” series parts are for the left channel, “200” for the right channel, 

and “300” series are common to both channels. For example, R101 and C101 are for the left channel, and R201 and C201 are for the 
right channel. Keeping this information in mind should help you find a correct location for a part on the PCB. 

・ In order to avoid the parts to be mounted tilted or not closely seated on the PCB, solder just 1 terminal first. After confirming that 
the soldered terminal is on level and closely attached to the PCB, solder another terminal. Repeat this process, then correction of 
badly soldered joint becomes easier.

・ Please refer to the complete PCB layout on page 10 and 11 as well.

For soldering, do not use paste and flux as some of them are conductive or corrosive. 

UNIT-2 assembly

UNIT-3 assembly

(BRN-BLK-ORN-GLD)

(RED-RED-ORN-GLD)

(YEL-VIO-ORN-GLD)

(RED-RED-YEL-GLD)

Mark on PCB

How to set

[Not orientation specific]1/2W carbon film resistorZener Diode (56V) PCB terminal

Volume (dual)

Side with a 
black line is K

Make sure it is fully seated 
and level on the PCB before 
soldering. 

*Attached nut and washer will
  be used in a later step. 

Made of glass

20%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%



ねじ付スペーサー

□ ねじ付スペーサー(六角)
     M3×8   メス-メス    4コ

□ ナベねじ
      M3×5
    　    4コ 実物大

チューブシールド (ベース部)

8  で取り付けたスペーサー
にねじで固定します。

□ チューブシールド
      (ベース部)      2コ

□ ナベねじ
      M3×5
       4コ

[取り付け方向なし] [取り付け方向なし]

UNIIT-3の組み立て　つづき

ハイブリッド電解コンデンサ

マーク側が－リードが長い
ほうが＋

マーク側が－リードが長い
ほうが＋

基板上の記号 取り付け方 基板上の記号 取り付け方

アルミ電解コンデンサ 真空管ソケット 9ピン

傾かないよう
に注意！

取り付け方

基板上の記号

UNIT-1 の組み立て

ショットキーバリアダイオードツェナーダイオード (56V)

取り付け方

基板上の記号

取り付け方

基板上の記号

取り付け方

基板上の記号

黒い線が
あるほうがK

本体ガラス製

1/2W 炭素被膜抵抗

(橙橙金金)

(茶黒茶金)

(橙白茶金)

(茶黒赤金)

(茶黒橙金)

(赤赤橙金)

(黄紫橙金)

(赤赤黄金)

(赤赤緑金)

(1S4 と表示、小形)

白い線が
あるほうがK 白い線が

あるほうがK

ダイオード

真空管ソケットの
そばの穴にねじで
固定します。

実物大

ケース部(上部)
はあとの工程で
使用します。

(150 V と表示)

ブリッジダイオード

取り付け方

基板上の記号

[取り付け方向なし]

抵抗

(橙橙黒茶茶)

 (赤黄白赤茶)

取り付け方基板上の記号

～, ＋, － の向き
を合わせる

1/4W 金属被膜抵抗

(黄紫赤金)

150µF 35V 

□ C106
□ C206

10µF 200V 
□ C305

8 9

6

5 76

□ V101
□ V201

10 11 12

A            K
□ ZD301
□ ZD302
□ ZD303
□ ZD304

390Ω
□ R103 □ R203
□ R108 □ R208
□ R111 □ R211
□ R127 □ R227

1kΩ
□ R113 □ R213
□ R115 □ R215
□ R117 □ R217
□ R119 □ R219

10kΩ
□ R105 □ R205
□ R109 □ R209
□ R118 □ R218

22kΩ
□ R303 □ R304

47kΩ
□ R101 □ R201
□ R110 □ R210

220kΩ
□ R104 □ R204
□ R112 □ R212
□ R114 □ R214
□ R116 □ R216
□ R126 □ R226
□ R305

2.2MΩ
□ R306

□ D301
□ D306
□ D307A            K A                 K

□ D302

13

3.3kΩ 
□ R107 □ R207

24.9kΩ
□ R106 □ R206

14

3.3Ω
□ R301 □ R302

100Ω
□ R102 □ R202

4.7kΩ
□ R307 □ R308
□ R309 □ R310

□ D303
□ D304
□ D305

(indicated as 150 V)

The case part 
(upper part) 
is used in a 
later step.

□  Threaded spacer (Hex)   
       M3x8  Female-Female
                        4 pcs

□ Pan head screw
          M3×5
           4 pcs

□ Pan head 
        screw
        M3×5
         4 pcs

□ Tube shield
      (Base part)  2 pcs

Actual size

Threaded spacer (Hex) Tube shield (Base part)[Not orientation specific] [Not orientation specific]

How to setMark on PCB How to setMark on PCB

How to set

Mark on PCB

UNIT-1 assembly

Mark on PCB

How to set

Mark on PCB

How to set

Mark on PCB

How to set

Zener diode (56V)

1/2W carbon film resistor

Fix the spacers with 
the screws with the 
PCB in between.

Actual size

Fix it  to the spacers attached in 
Step  8  with the screws.

The side 
with a mark 
is -.

The side with 
a longer lead 
is +.

The side 
with a mark is -.

The side with 
a longer lead 
is +.

Hybrid electrolytic capacitor Aluminum electrolytic capacitor Tube socket  9-pin

No tilting!

Schottky barrier diode

(indicated as 1S4 , 
smaller)

Diode

Side with a 
white line is K

Side with a 
black line is K

Made of glass

Side with a 
white line is K

Bridge diode

(ORN-ORN-GLD-GLD)

(BRN-BLK-BRN-GLD)

(ORN-WHT-BRN-GLD)

(BRN-BLK-RED-GLD)

(BRN-BLK-ORN-GLD)

(RED-RED-ORN-GLD)

(YEL-VIO-ORN-GLD)

(RED-RED-YEL-GLD)

(RED-RED-GRN-GLD)

(ORN-ORN-BLK-BRN-BRN)

 (RED-YEL-WHT-RED-BRN)

Mark on PCB

How to set

[Not orientation specific]
Resistor

How to setMark on PCB

1/4W metal film resistor

(YEL-VIO-RED-GLD)

UNIT-3 assembly

75%

100%

100%

75%

8450-01

100%

100% 100%

75%

100%

100% 100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%



（黄色)

青色

突起が穴に
はまる方向に
取り付けます

基板から浮き上がったり傾いたり
しないように注意！

注意！
この部品だけ基板のB面
（SIDE B)側から差し込ん
でA面(SIDE A)側をはん
だ付けします。

小形プッシュ式スイッチ

取り付け方

基板上の記号

LED 
(発光ダイオード)

緑色

リードが長いほう(A側)

図の位置と方向に
リードを直角に曲げ、
基板に差し込みます。

基板上の記号 取り付け方

8450-01UNIIT-1の組み立て　つづき

A面側からの差し込みに戻ります

ICソケット 8ピン

ヘコミの
向きを
合わせる

取り付け方

基板上の記号

取り付け方

基板上の記号

取り付け方

基板上の記号

PCBターミナル3極ミニジャック

基板から浮き上がったり傾いたり
しないように注意！

傾かないよう
に注意！

取り付け方

基板上の記号

フィルムコンデンサ
[取り付け方向なし]

セラミックコンデンサ
[取り付け方向なし]

0.033µF( =33nF) (250V)
(33n と表示、グレー)
□ C102      □ C202

1µF (63V)
(1 と表示、アイボリー)
□ C105      □ C205

0.1µF( =100nF) (63V)
(100n と表示、グレー)
□ C103      □ C203

ハイブリッド電解コンデンサ

マーク側が－リードが長い
ほうが＋

基板上の記号 取り付け方

(150 V と表示)

VHコネクター
                   5ピン ボックス型

取り付け方

基板上の記号

FET

取り付け方

基板上の記号

(曲げ方向)

② 3×10 タッピングねじ(黒) 
で基板に固定してから、
はんだ付けします。

① 足を直角に曲げます。

実物大

取り付け方

基板上の記号

取り付け方

基板上の記号

トランジスタ フィルムコンデンサ
[取り付け方向なし]

0.47µF (450V)
(474 と表示、
　　　　黒色)

□ C107
□ C207

リレー [取り付け方向なし]

取り付け方

基板上の記号

取り付け方

基板上の記号

1μF（105と表示）
□ C312

RX110
□ PTC303

R010
□ PTC301
□ PTC302

78L05
□ U302

□ TM1
□ TM2

□ LED301
□ LED302

□ SW301

7

16 1715

□ U101
□ U201
□ U301

18 19

□ JACK4

2120

150µF 35V 

□ C101     □ C201
□ C104     □ C204
□ C301     □ C302

22 23

□ CN301

24

80R1K4P7
□ Q301

25 26 27 28

□ RY301

IC PTC

2SD882L
□ Q302

29

How to setMark on PCB How to set

Mark on PCB

8450E-01

How to set

Mark on PCB

Mark on PCB

How to set

Mark on PCB

How to set

PCB terminal

Mark on PCB

How to set

How to set

Mark on PCB

(indicated as 150V)

How to setMark on PCB

The side 
with a mark is -.

The side with 
a longer lead 
is +.

Hybrid electrolytic capacitor

Mark on PCB

How to set

How to set

Mark on PCB

Mark on PCB

How to set

Mark on PCB

How to set

Film capacitor

Transistor Film capacitor Relay

Mark on PCB

How to set

UNIT-1 assembly

Mini push switchLED

IC socket 8-pin
Green

The side with a longer lead is A.

Bend the leads at the 
right angle and to the 
orientation shown on 
the left, then insert 
the leads to the PCB.

Make sure the part is fully seated and level on the PCB!

CAUTION！
Only this component is 
inserted from SIDE B of 
the board and soldered 
on SIDE A.

From here, mount on SIDE A.

Match the shapes.

3-pole mini jack

Box type  VH connector  5-pin

Ceramic capcitor

1μF
(indicated as 105)
□ C312

Blue

[not orientation specific] [not orientation specific]

0.033µF( =33nF) (250V)
(indicated as 33n,  gray)
□ C102      □ C202

1µF (63V)
(indicated as 1,  ivory)
□ C105      □ C205

0.1µF( =100nF) (63V)
(indicated as 100n,  gray)
□ C103      □ C203

The protrusion
fits in the hole
of the PCB.

FET (Bending orientation)

② Fix it to the PCB with a 
3x10 tapping screw 
(black) and solder.

① Bend the leads at the 
right angle. 

Actual 
size

[not orientation specific]
[not orientation specific]

（Yellow)

0.47µF (450V)
(indicated
 as 474,  black)
□ C107
□ C207

100% 100%

100%

100%

100%

100% 100%

100%

100%

100%100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%



UNIIT-1の組み立て　つづき

ロータリースイッチ

取り付け方

基板上の記号

アルミ電解コンデンサ

基板上の記号

取り付け方
マーク側が－

リードが長い
ほうが＋ 基板上の記号 取り付け方

ピンジャック (RCAジャック)

基板上の記号

取り付け方

IC、 ヒートシンク

ヒートシンク

バインドねじ M3×8

実物大

取り付け方

基板上の記号

JACK5ははんだ付け後に、
はんだ付け面に表示してあ
る2本のピンだけ、半分ほど
の長さにカットします。

ビニールチューブ 黒 16  で取り付けた
小形プッシュ式スイッチ

UNIT-4 の組み立て

PCBターミナル
基板上の記号 取り付け方

IC をソケットに取り付け

差し込む

目印の向き
を合わせる

ここまで
差し込む

 17  で取り付けたICソケットにICをしっかり差し込みます。
(はんだ付けはしません。)

ピンが少し開いているので、平行に整えてから差し込みます。

傾かないよう
に注意！

付属のワッシャーとナットは
あとの工程で使用します

傾かないよう
に注意！

約10m
m

(約30m
m)

PIC10F222 
(マイコン)
□ U301

2068DD
(オペアンプ)
□ U101   □ U201

IC

□ SW302

8

30

34

31 32

33

470µF  25V
□ C303     □ C304
□ C313     □ C315
□ C316

10µF  200V
□ C306     □ C307

220µF  80V
□ C310     □ C311

100µF  200V
□ C308     □ C309

3300µF  35V
□ C314

7912
□ U304

G I O

□ JACK1
□ JACK2
□ JACK3 
□ JACK5
□ JACK6 
□ JACK7

LM1085IT-12
□ U303

36

□ TM6
□ TM7

37

35

Mark on PCB
How to set

Mark on PCB

How to set

Rotary switch

The side 
with a mark 
is -.

The side with 
a longer lead 
is +. How to setMark on PCB

How to set

Mark on PCB

How to set

Mark on PCB

UNIT-4 assembly

How to setMark on PCB

UNIT-1 assembly

No tilting ！

Aluminum 
electrolytic capacitor

Pin jack (RCA jack)

No tilting ！
After soldering JACK5, cut 
only the two pins 
indicated on the SIDE B to 
about half the length.

Attached nut and washer 
will be used in a later step.

IC and heat sink 

Heat sink 

Binding screw M3x8

Actual size

IC (OPamp and microprocessor) 

PIC10F222 
(Microprocessor)
□ U301

2068DD
(OPamp)
□ U101   □ U201

The pins are spreading outward. Push them inward a 
little so that the pins on both sides become parallel.

Insert as deep as
 shown below.

 Insert the IC securely to the IC socket mounted in Step 17 .□

Match the 
marks.

Vinyl tube  (Black)

Insert
10m

m app
rox

.(30
mm app

rox
.)

 The mini push switch mounted in Step 16 .□

PCB terminal

8450-01

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%
100% 100%

100%

100%

75%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100% 100%

100%

100%

100%



ACインレット

密着させる

基板上の記号 取り付け方

フランジブッシュ、UNIT-7

フランジブッシュ

バインドねじ
M3×8

実物大

① フランジブッシュ を UNIT-7 の穴に
     取り付けます。

② UNIT-7 を AC INLET UNIT にねじどめ
     します。

次の作業に移る前に、10～11ページの基板完成図をよく見て取り付けに間違いがないかを必ずチェックしてください。　　
また、はんだ付けが確実かもよくチェックし、少しでも怪しい箇所があれば、念のためはんだごてを当てなおしてみてください。
12ページに基板のパターン図がありますのでそれも参考にしてください。

基板上の記号

取り付け方

電源スイッチ

PCBターミナル

基板上の記号 取り付け方

AC INLET UNIT の組み立て

ミゼットヒューズ、ヒューズホルダー金具

取り付け方

基板上の記号
①ヒューズの両端に金具をは

め込みます。
(はんだ付けはしません。)

②そのまま基板に取り付けて
はんだ付けします。

（ヒューズには方向性なし)

□ FUSE501   0.5A

(金具のみ)

VHコネクター 9ピン 
サイド型

基板上の記号

取り付け方ピンが基板面
と平行になる
ように

スパークキラー
RE1201

黒色

[取り付け方向なし]

基板上の記号

取り付け方

38

スイッチボタン

スイッチボタンを
しっかりと押し込んでから

基板に取り付けます。

電源スイッチ

8450-01

③ スイッチを押してみて、スムーズに
押せるかをチェックします。
スムーズではない場合は、いったん
ねじをゆるめてUNIT-7の位置を微
調整します。

9

43

□ CN502

44

UNIT-7

TM10

□ TM8
□ TM9
□ TM10

□ SW501
□ CN501

□ C501

41

39

40 42

AC INLET UNIT

Spark killer
RE1201

Black

[not orientation specific]

AC inlet

Attach it 
closely to 
the PCB.

Binding screw
M3x8Actual size

① Attach the flange bush to the hole of UNIT-7.

② Fix UNIT-7 to AC INLET-UNIT with a screw.

Flange bush
and UNIT-7

8450E-01

How to setMark on PCB

Midget fuse, Fuse holder

①Set the midget fuse to the 
fuse holders.
(No soldering)

②Mount the fuse holders to 
the PCB and solder.

（For fuse, not orientation 
specific)

□ FUSE501  (0.5A)

(Fuse holder only)

38

How to setMark on PCB

Mark on PCB

How to set

How to set

Mark on PCB

How to set
How to set

Mark on PCB

Mark on PCB

AC INLET UNIT  assembly

This kit includes three AC 
INLET UNIT PC boards for 
100V,115V and 230V.

Choose the PC board 
according to the power 
supply voltage you will use.

PCB terminal

L-shaped
VH connector  9-pin

Power switch

Make sure the
pins are parallel
to the PCB.

Switch button

Push the switch button firmly 
to the shaft of the power switch,
and mount the power switch
to the PCB.

Power switch

Flange bush

③ Check if the switch can be pressed smoothly 
by pressing the switch.
If it is not smooth, loosen the screw once and 
fine-tune the position of UNIT-7.

Before moving on to the next assembly, make sure all the electronic parts are correctly mounted, referring to the complete PCB 
drawing on Page 10-11. 
In addition, check the soldering of each electronic part. Re-solder any part if there is a bad solder joint.
Please also refer to the board pattern diagram on page 12.

100%

100%

100%

100%

75%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

SW (100%)

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

Bottun(100%)

75%



(T
UB

E 
UN

IT
)

U
N

IT
-3

S
ID

E A

(
)

L-
T

U
O(

)
D

N
G(

)-
H(

)
R-

B
F(

)
L-

NI(
)

R-
T

U
O(

)
+

B(
)

R-
NI(

)
D

N
G(

H
+

)
(F

B
-L

)

S
ID

E

A

A
C

  IN
LE

T
  U

N
IT

   for  ***
 V

***

***

10

R2
22
   2
20
k

R223  10k

R220   47k

R221  220k

R225   22k

R224   220k

R124   220k

R125   22k

R1
22
   2
20
k

R121  220ｋ

R120   47k

R123  10ｋ

C2
06

15
0µ

C1
06

15
0µ

C305

TM5

TM4

TM3TM10

TM9

TM8

C501
RE1201
C501
RE1201

CN
501

FUSE501
0.5A
0.5A

CN502CN502

SW501

10
µ

KA
ZD201

KA
ZD101

AC INLET UNIT
UNIT-3

BRN-BLK-ORN-GLD

RED-RED-YEL-GLD YEL-VIO-ORN-GLD

BRN-BLK-ORN-GLD

RED-RED-YEL-GLD

RED-RED-YEL-GLD

RED-RED-ORN-GLD

RED-RED-ORN-GLD

Compare your PCB with this PCB image.
Check for any unsoldered leads or pins, solder bridges between pads, 
and components that are not fully seated/soldered on the PCB.
Check for correct component mounting orientation- especially 
electrolytic capacitors, diodes, transistor, FET, ICs, LEDs, etc.

●Complete PCB

YEL-VIO-ORN-GLD

Are you sure the AC INLET 
UNIT version matches your 
voltage environment?

茶黒橙金

黄紫橙金

茶黒橙金

赤赤黄金

赤赤黄金

赤赤黄金

赤赤橙金

●基板完成図

部品の取り付け位置や向きが間違っていないか、図と照らし合わせて
よくチェックしてください。
電解コンデンサ、 ダイオード類、トランジスタ、FET、IC、LED などの向き
には特に注意してください。
また、はんだ付けのもれがないか、隣同士近い箇所がはんだでつな
がって(ブリッジ)しまっていないかなどもチェックしてください。

黄紫橙金

赤赤橙金

8450-01

80%



UNIT-2
(VOLUME UNIT)

SIDE A

SIDE A
(VOLUME UNIT)

[ UNIT-2  SPARE ]

(BASE UNIT) A
SIDEUNIT-1

TU-8450

12AU7

6189
ECC82

12AU7

6189
ECC82

(FRONT UNIT)
UNIT-4

A
SIDE

11

CN301

JACK5JACK3JACK2JACK1JACK6JACK7

JACK4

R2
08
  39
0Ω

R2
07
   3
.3k

R2
09
   1
0k

R1
06
  24
.9k

R1
07
   3
.3k

R1
09
   1
0k

R1
08
  39
0Ω

R1
05
   1
0k

R2
05
   1
0k

R2
04
   2
20
k

R2
03
  39
0Ω

R1
03
  39
0Ω

R1
04
   2
20
k

R1
01
   4
7k

R1
02
  10
0Ω

R2
02
  10
0Ω

R2
01
   4
7k

R2
10
   4
7k

R1
10
   4
7k

R2
11 
 39
0Ω

R1
11 
 39
0Ω R3
01
   3
.3Ω

R3
02
   3
.3Ω

R2
16
   2
20
k

R1
16
   2
20
k

R2
17
  1k

R1
17
   1
k

R2
14
   2
20
k

R1
14
   2
20
k

R2
15
   1
k

R1
15
   1
k

R2
12
   2
20
k

R1
12
   2
20
k

R2
13
   1
k

R1
13
   1
kR1
26
   2
20
k

R1
27
  39
0Ω

R2
27
  39
0Ω

R2
26
   2
20
k

R119   1k

R118   10k

R218   10k

R219   1k

R3
07
   4
.7k

R308   4.7k

R3
05
   2
20
k

R3
03
   2
2k

R3
06
  2.2
M

R3
09
   4
.7k

R3
10
   4
.7k

C302
150µ

C301
150µ

C104
150µ

C101
150µ

C201
150µ

C204
150µ

C303
470µ

C304
470µ

C315
470µ

C306

C307

C311
220µ
C311
220µ

C310
220µ
C310
220µ

C316
470µ
C316
470µ

C313
470µ

C314
3300µ

C308
100µ

C309
100µ

R2
06
  24
.9kC2
07

0.
47
µ 
(4
74
)

C1
07

0.
47
µ 
(4
74
)

C105
1µ
C105
1µ

C102
33n
C102
33n
C103
100n
C103
100n

C205
1µ
C205
1µ

C202
33n
C202
33n
C203
100n
C203
100n

ZD
30
1 K

A

C3
12

1µ
(10
5)

RY301RY301

ZD
30
2

K

A

KA KA

ZD
30
3

ZD
30
4

U3
03

LM
10
85
IT
-1
2

Q301
80R1K4P7
Q301

80R1K4P7

LE
D3
02

LE
D3
01

TM2

TM1

U1
01

20
68
DD

U1
01

20
68
DD

U2
01

20
68
DD

U2
01

20
68
DD

U301
10F222
U301
10F222

VR301

U304
7912

D
30
2

K

A

D
30
6

K

A

D
30
7

D
30
1

K

A

PTC302R010

PTC301R010

PT
C3
03

RX
11
0

U302
78L05

Q302

2SD882L78L0578L05 2SD882L

JACK5JACK3JACK2JACK1JACK6JACK7

SW302

TM
7

TM
6

SW
30
1

SW
30
1

VR301

SW302

R3
04
   2
2k

10µ

C2
07

0.
47
µ 
(4
74
)

C1
07

0.
47
µ 
(4
74
)

10µ

UNIT-4

UNIT-1 UNIT-2

(S
ID
E-
B)

(S
ID
E-
B)

BRN-BLK-ORN-GLD

BRN-BLK
   -RED-GLD

YEL-VIO-RED-GLD

RE
D-

RE
D-

GR
N-

GL
D

RED-RED-ORN-GLD

RED-RED-YEL-GLD

YEL-VIO-RED-GLD

ORN-WHT
  -BRN-GLD

RED-RED-YEL-GLD

RE
D-

RE
D-

YE
L-

GL
D

RE
D-

RE
D-

YE
L-

GL
D

BRN-BLK-RED-GLD

RED-YEL-WHT-RED-BRN

OR
N-

W
HT

-B
RN

-G
LD

BR
N-

BL
K

 -B
RN

-G
LD

BR
N-

BL
K

 -B
RN

-G
LD

OR
N-

W
HT

 -B
RN

-G
LD

YE
L-

VI
O

-O
RN

-G
LD

BR
N-

BL
K-O

RN
-G

LD

BR
N-

BL
K-O

RN
-G

LD

BRN-BLK-ORN-GLD

YEL-VIO-ORN-GLDYEL-VIO-ORN-GLD

ORN-WHT-BRN-GLD

ORN-ORN-BLK-BRN-BRN

ORN-WHT-BRN-GLD

OR
N-

W
HT

-B
RN

-G
LD

OR
N-

W
HT

-B
RN

-G
LD

BRN-BLK-ORN-GLD

ORN-ORN-GLD-GLD

Nothing is attached to (ZD305).

8450E-01

This part is a 
spare board 
and nothing is 
attached to it.

(S
ID
E-
B)

(S
ID
E-
B)

(B
面
)

茶黒赤金

(B
面
)

(B
面
)

茶黒橙金黄紫赤金

赤
赤
緑
金

赤赤橙金

赤赤黄金

黄紫赤金

橙白茶金

赤赤黄金

赤
赤
黄
金

赤
赤
黄
金

茶黒赤金

橙
白
茶
金

橙
白
茶
金

茶
黒
茶
金

茶
黒
茶
金

黄
紫
橙
金

茶
黒
橙
金

茶
黒
橙
金

茶黒橙金

橙
白
茶
金

橙
白
茶
金

橙白茶金 橙白茶金

赤黄白赤茶

橙橙黒茶茶

茶黒橙金

黄紫橙金黄紫橙金

橙橙金金

※ (ZD305) には何も取り付けません。

8450-01

この部分はスペ
アの基板につき、
何も取り付けま
せん。

(B
面
)

80%



UNIT-3, 4 の組み立て
● パターン図　　　※ 基板の銅箔の断線や、はんだブリッジができていないかなどの点検の参考用にご利用ください。

U
N
IT
-7

UNIT-3

12

UNIT-2 UNIT-1 UNIT-4 UNIT-5 AC INLET UNIT

U
N
IT
-7

UNIT-6

UNIT-6

● PCB Layout           *Please refer to the diagrams below to check the PCB condition, 
  such as disconnection of the copper foil, solder bridge, etc.

*AC INLET UNIT for 115V and 230V are not shown here.

(for 100V)

8400-01

45%

45%



ユニットどうしの組み立て

UNIT-2 を UNIT-4 に固定します

8450-01

ワッシャー
ナット

ボリュームに
付属の

UNIT-4 を UNIT-1 に固定します

ワッシャー
ナット

ロータリースイッチに
付属の

UNIT-5 を UNIT-1 に固定します

ステンレスシャフトの取り付け

36  で取り付けた
ビニールチューブステンレス

シャフト

実物大

実物大

バインドねじ
M3×8

つまみねじ
M3×8 タッピングねじ

M3×10 (黒)
6コ

① ～ ⑦ の順にねじどめします。

抵抗型ジャンパーの取り付け

抵抗型ジャンパーをはんだ付けして
UNIT-1 と UNIT-2 の間を配線します。

[取り付け方向なし]

抵抗型ジャンパー   5コ

実物大

取り付け方

UNIT-2

45

13

UNIT-4

46

UNIT-1 UNIT-4

47

SW301

UNIT-1

UNIT-5

4948

UNIT-2

UNIT-1

8450E-01

Fix UNIT-2 to UNIT-4

Unit-to-unit assembly

Fix UNIT-4 to UNIT-1

Fix UNIT-5 to UNIT-1

Stainless steel shaft Resistor-type jumper

How to set

Washer
Nut

(attached to
 the volume)

Washer
Nut

(attached to the
      rotary switch)

Actual size

Binding screw
 M3x8

Actual
size

Thumb screw
  M3×8 Tapping screw

 3x10 (black)
6pcs

Screw in the order of ① - ⑦.

Vinyl tube 
attached in 36 .Stainless steel shaft

Solder the resistor-type jumpers to wire
 between UNIT-1 and UNIT-2.

Resistor-type jumper   5pcs

Actual size
[not orientation specific]

50%

50%

50%

50%

75%



UNIT-3 を ねじどめします

UNIT-1 と UNIT-3 間のはんだ付け

A ～ K まで、裏側と合わせて
合計で22か所はんだ付けします。

実物大

バインドねじ
M3×8    2コ

ねじ付スペーサー(六角)
M3×14  オス-メス

実物大

はんだ付け作業はここまでで終了です。　続いて本体の組み立て(組み込み)に入ります。

14

50

UNIT-1

UNIT-3

51

UNIT-5

UNIT-4

UNIT-3

UNIT-1

Fix UNIT-3 with screws

Solder between UNIT-1 and UNIT-3

Actual size

Binding screw
 M3x8    2pcs

Threaded spacer (hex)
M3x14  Male-female

Actual size

Solder these terminals A-K, 
the total of 22 locations 
including the back side.

Now all the soldering is finished.　Let’s go on to the chassis assembly.

8450-01

50%

50%
100%

100%

100%



8400-01

6. 本体の組み立て

インシュレーターの取り付け 電源トランスの取り付け

AC INLET UNIT の取り付け UNIT-1 の取り付け

タッピングねじ
4×10 (黒)     2コ

バインドねじ
M3×8     2コ

バインドねじ M3×8
4コ

歯付ワッシャー
(M3用)    2コ

実物大

ボトムパネル

低頭ねじ M4×8
4コ

実物大
インシュレーター

4コ

実物大

実物大

8450-01

黒いカバーが
付いているほう

赤、青の
ワイヤーのほう

電源トランス

バインドねじ
M3×8     6コ

歯付ワッシャー
(M3用)    1コ

UNIT-1 ( ～ UNIT-5)

実物大

実物大

AC INLET UNIT

UNIT-6

15

52 53

54 55

8400E-018450E-01

6. Chassis assembly

Insulator footing Power transformer

Binding screw M3x8
4pcs

Bottom panel

Low head screw
 M4x8    4pcs

Actual
size

Insulator footing
4pcs

The side with wires
covered by a black

insulator

Red and blue wires

Power transformer

Actual
size

AC INLET UNIT

Tapping screw
         4x10 (black)     2pcs

Binding screw
 M3x8    2pcs

Claw washer 
(for M3)   2pcs

Actual size

Actual size

Assemble UNIT-1

UNIT-1 ( - UNIT-5)

Claw washer 
(for M3)   1pc

Actual size

Actual size

Binding screw
 M3x8    6pcs

25%
25%

25%

25%



8400-01

電源トランスの接続 真空管の取り付け

チューブシールドケースの取り付け カバーの取り付け

真空管の底とソケットをよく見て
向きに注意します。

初回は差し込みがかなり堅いの
でゆっくり取り付けてください。

ガラスの底がソケットに
当たるまで挿入します。

チューブシールドの
ベース部の窓から確
認できます。

CN501
（9ピン)

CN301
（5ピン)

12AU7
（ECC82 / 6189)

2本 

内部のバネはズレやすいので、いったん
指で奥へ押し込んでから装着します。

シールドケースの装着は
バヨネット式です。
軽く押し込んで時計方向
にひねるとロックします。

チューブシールド
(ケース部)

2コ

バインドねじ
M3×8     4コ

歯付ワッシャー
(M3用)    2コ

実物大

カバー

角が丸いほうが前
通気孔があるほうが後ろ

16

56 57

58 59

V101

V201

V101

V201

8400E-01

Power transformer connection

CN501
（9-pin)

CN301
（5-pin)

Install tubes

Make sure the tube pins are 
correctly aligned in the socket.

Note that the socket is very 
tight when a tube is inserted
for the first time.

Insert until the bottom of the 
glass touches the socket.

It can be seen through the 
window of the base of the
tube shield.

12AU7
（ECC82 / 6189)

2pcs

Cover

Binding screw
M3x8    4pcs

Claw washer 
(for M3)   2pcs

Actual size

Cover
Front side with
 rounded cornersBack side with

 ventilation holes

Attach Tube shield (Case)

The attaching method of the 
shield case is bayonet type.
Push in lightly and twist 

clockwise to lock.

Tube shield 
(Case)
2pcs

The internal spring tends to displace easily, 
so, push it back in with your finger before 
attaching.

35%

8450-01

35%

35% 25%

50%

50%



8400-01

フロントパネルとツマミの取り付け

バインドねじ
M3×8     3コ

歯付ワッシャー
(M3用)    3コ

8450-01

実物大

フロントパネル

ファンクションラベル

ツマミ(大) ツマミ(小)

ラベルの貼り付け

このように貼っても良いでしょう。

中心にあるボリュームの
ツマミを目印にします。

警告ラベル

事故防止のため、ラベルは
必ず貼ってください。

2種のデザインがあります。
お好きなほうを貼ってください。

以上で完成です

17

60

61

8400E-018450E-01

Front panel and knobs

Front panel

Function Label
Function Label

Knob large Knob small

Labels

Use the volume knob in 
the center as a guide.

Warning label

Be sure to attach the labels 
to prevent accidents.

There are 2 types of design for 2 ways of attaching the function label. Choose whichever you like.

Assembly is
 now complete.

Binding screw
M3x8    3pcs

Claw washer 
(for M3)   3pcs

Actual size

35%

25% 25%

50%

35%



18

ご注意 および お願い

7. 使用上および動作チェック上の注意とお願い (安全のため、必ずお読みください)
製品の誤った使い方や取り扱いは、故障、けが、やけど、聴力障害、感電、火災などの原因となります。事故防止のため以下を必ず
お読みいただき、お守りください。

◆組み立てや修理などの作業後は、電源を入れる前に、パーツの取り付け、配線に誤りがないか、またはんだ付けの状態などを 
必ず点検・確認してください。

  
◆真空管アンプは、内部に高電圧の部分が多くあります。感電防止のためカバー等を取り外した状態で使用しないでください。
  
◆点検や測定のためにやむを得ずカバー等を取り外した状態で通電をする場合には、内部の部品、端子類、金属部分には直接手

を触れないように注意し、手袋を着用のうえ、他の人が誤って触れる恐れのない安全な場所で作業を行ってください。
     また、内部に触れる場合は、電源プラグを抜いた後もコンデンサに電気がたまっているので、10分間以上待ってください。
  
◆使用中に異常を感じたときは直ちに電源スイッチを切るとともに、電源プラグをコンセントから抜き、19ページの「トラブルシュ

ーティング」を参照してください。 解決できない場合は「エレキットドクター」(24ページ参照)にご相談ください。

◆設定された電圧以外の電圧で使用したり、(船舶などの)直流電源に接続したりしないでください。
  
◆本機と他の機器を接続するときは、各々の機器の取扱説明書をよく読み、指定された方法と指定されたコードで行ってください。
  
◆本機と他の機器を接続するとき、または取り外すときは、必ず双方とも電源スイッチを切った状態で行ってください。電源を入

れたまま行うと突然機器が作動して事故につながることがあります。
  
◆電源の入切、入力切り換えなどの操作を行うときは、ボリュームを最小にして行ってください。突然大きな音が出て聴覚障害な

どの原因になることがあります。
  
◆適度な音量に調整してください。 過度の音量は聴覚障害の原因となります。

◆真空管などの着脱は、必ず本機の電源を切った状態で行ってください。通電したまま行うと、本機やスピーカの故障の原因とな
ります。

◆通電中は真空管が高温になります。 やけど防止のため、必ずカバーを取り付けた状態でご使用ください。
  
◆万一、本機内部に水や異物などが入った場合は、直ちに電源スイッチを切るとともに、電源プラグをコンセントから抜いてくだ

さい。その後10分間以上経ってから異物を取り除き(あるいはふき取り)、「エレキットドクター」(24ページ参照)にご相談く
ださい。そのまま使用すると感電、火災、故障などの原因となることがあります。

  
◆電源プラグほか、差し込みプラグやコネクターを抜くときは、必ずプラグやコネクター本体を持って抜いてください。コード部分

を引っ張るとコードが傷んでしまうことがあり、事故につながることがあります。
  
◆電源コードに重いものを乗せたり本機の下敷きにならないようにし、またストーブなどの熱源に近づけないでください。電源コ

ードが傷むと事故につながることがあります。また、傷んだ電源コードは使用しないでください。
  
◆ぬれた手で取り扱わないでください。感電の原因となります。
  
◆乱暴に取り扱わないでください。とくに真空管はガラスを使用しているのでご注意ください。
  
◆水平な安定している場所に設置してください。傾いた面や不安定な場所では落下する恐れがあります。また、本機の上に物が

落下してくる恐れがないことも確かめてください。 また、お子様の手が届かないところに設置してください。
  
◆異常に高温や低温になる場所、直射日光の当たる場所、湯気や油煙などが当たる場所、湿気やほこりが多い場所、腐食性ガス

や可燃性ガスに触れる場所での作業、設置、保管はさけてください。
  
◆設置の場合は、通気が良く熱がこもりにくい場所を選び、壁などから10cm以上の間隔をあけてください。また、クッションや毛足

が長いじゅうたんなどの上は放熱できなくなりますので、さけてください。
  
◆定期的に掃除を行ってください。基板などにほこりがたまったまま使用すると事故の原因となることがあります。とくに湿度が高

くなる梅雨期の前に行うと効果的です。また必要に応じて「エレキットドクター」(24ページ参照)に点検を依頼ください。

◆21ページに記載の範囲外の改造や部品の変更などはしないでください。事故や故障の原因となります。
  
◆本機は、家庭用として設計されていますので、とくに高い信頼性を要する用途には絶対に使用しないでください。
  
◆本機を廃棄する場合には、環境保全と事故防止のため、必ず各自治体で定められた方法で処理してください。

CAUTION

7. Safety precautions and safety check (Be sure to read for safety use)

Incorrect use or handling of the product may cause electric shock, bodily harm, and damage to the product and other 
connected components. Please read the cautions below to avoid accidents. 

◆Before closing the chassis after assembly or repair, verify that all parts are installed correctly, wiring is correct, and there are no 
solder bridges, missing solder, etc. BEFORE turning ON the power.

◆Electronic components in a vacuum tube amplifier exceed several hundred volts. To prevent electric shock, do not remove the 
cover when powered ON. 

◆When operating the amplifier with the power ON by necessity (as to test the device), do not touch the parts, terminals, and 
metal parts with bare hands. Make sure to wear a pair of gloves. Find a safe place away from others who may come into contact 
with the amplifier while testing. Even when the power plug is disconnected, there is electricity remaining in the capacitors. Make 
sure to wait at least 10 minutes after the power plug has been disconnected before touching any components inside the 
amplifier.  

◆If you experience anything unusual while using the amplifier, immediately turn OFF the power and unplug the power plug from 
the outlet, and refer to "Troubleshooting" on page19. If you cannot solve the problem, consult your local dealer or EK JAPAN. 

◆Do not use the amplifier under an electric environment other than the preset power supply voltages. 

◆When connecting and disconnecting the amplifier to/from other devices, read the instruction manuals of the connected devices 
carefully and follow the instructions. For connection, use the cords specified in those manuals. 

◆When connecting and disconnecting the amplifier to/from other devices, make sure to turn OFF the power of all the connected 
devices. Failing to do so may cause damage to the amplifier and/or the connected devices. 

◆Before turning ON or switching ON inputs, verify the volume control is turned all the way down to prevent ear injury, or speaker 
damage.

◆Adjust the sound volume slowly to an appropriate level, especially with headphones, to prevent sudden burst of high volume 
that may cause ear injury and auditory disorder. 

◆Make sure to turn OFF the amplifier power before installing/uninstalling the vacuum tubes. Failing to do so may damage the 
amplifier and/or speakers. 

◆During operation, the vacuum tubes become hot.  To avoid burns, always use the amplifier with the cover attached.

◆If water or any unwanted substance gets into the main body of the amplifier, immediately turn OFF the power and unplug the 
AC power cord. Wait for at least 10 minutes, open the chassis and remove/wipe off the substance, and consult with your local 
dealer or EK JAPAN. Failing to do so may cause failure, fire, or electric shock. 

◆Hold onto the AC power plug or connectors when unplugging. Do not unplug by yanking the AC power cord, as it may cause 
potential injury, fire, or electric shock. 

◆Do not put heavy items on or under the AC power cord. Do not place the amplifier near any source of heat, such as a heater. 
Doing so may damage the AC power cord and cause fire or electric shock. Do not use damaged AC power cord. 

◆Do not plug/unplug AC power cord with wet hands. Doing so may result in electric shock. 

◆Handle the amplifier gently, especially the vacuum tubes as they are made of glass.

◆Place the amplifier on a stable surface to avoid a falling hazard. Place the amplifier in a location where nothing could fall onto the 
amplifier. Keep the amplifier out of small children’s reach.

◆Keep out of direct sun, extreme hot and cold, humid or dusty areas as they may cause accidents and damage. Do not allow gas 
or corrosive substances to come into contact with the amplifier. Failing to do so may cause damage or hazard. 

◆Make sure the amplifier is placed at least 10cm away from walls, and has at least 10cm of space above it as well, as the amplifier 
will radiate heat. Placing the amplifier too close with other equipment may cause a fire. Do not place the amplifier on a thick 
carpet, or in an enclosed space such as a drawer, or a box that will obstruct ventilation. Do not cover the amplifier with table 
cloths, towels, pillows or anything that may cause fire. 

◆Clean the amplifier regularly. If dust accumulates on the circuit board, it may cause fire or other hazards. It is recommended to 
clean the amplifier before the start of humid or rainy seasons. 

◆Do not make any modifications other than specified on Page21 of this manual. Failing to do so may cause accidents and/or 
malfunction.

◆The amplifier is designed for home use. Do not use it in environments that it would push the amplifier beyond it's limitations. 

◆Discard the amplifier according to the rules and standards in your region. Failing to do so may cause damage to the 
environment and others. 

18

8450-01



8.  動作チェック

□① 電源スイッチがOFF状態であることを確認して、20ページの接続例を参考に周辺
機器や電源を接続します。ボリュームは絞っておき、入力セレクターは ”LINE 1” 
にしておきます。

□② 電源スイッチを押してONにすると、ボリュームのツマミ付近のLEDがグリーンに
点滅します。

□③ 約20秒後に「カチッ」とリレーの作動音がするとともに、LEDの点滅が連続点灯に
変わります。(リレーが作動するまでは、”PRE OUT” からは出力されません)

□④ ボリュームを上げて ”LINE 1” へ入力した音が正常に出ることを確認します。

□⑤ 同様に ”LINE 2 ～ 4” まで順次チェックします。 ここまで異常がなければフラット
アンプ(ラインアンプ)部は正常です。

※ 番号順に進めていき、うまくいかないときや異常を感じたときは、すぐに電源を切ってください。

□⑥ 続いて、フォノアンプのチェックを行います。入力セレクターを ”PHONO” に
し、④同様のチェックを行います。

ここまで正常なら動作チェックは完了です。

なお、23ページの電圧チェックポイントの表を参考に、テスターで各部の電圧
チェックを行うとより確実です。

9.  トラブルシューティング (おかしいなと思ったら)

症　　　状 ここを点検してみましょう (部品の取り付けやはんだ付けをチェック)

電源が入らない (電源表示LEDも真空管も一切点灯しない)

電源コードに傷みがないか、またしっかり奥まで差し込まれているか確認

”AC INLET UNIT”内 (FUSE も点検)

”A-POWER(+12V)”部

LEDは点灯するが、真空管のヒーターが点灯しない

リレーが作動しない または 作動が早すぎる

点灯しない真空管のソケットの 4番、5番ピン

真空管が2本とも点灯しない場合は  UNIT-1 ～ UNIT-3 間のはんだ付け (”I”, “J”)

”DELAY TIMER”部

アンプは正常に作動するが、LEDが点灯しない LED301、LED302、R309、R310

”PHONO EQ AMP”部、および SW302

ハムノイズが発生し、プレーヤーのトーンアームに触れるとハムが大きくなる場合は、プレーヤー～本機
間のGNDが電気的に結線されていない状態です。 ケーブル断線や、プレーヤー内部で断線している事例
もありますのでその点も併せて点検してみてください。

”LINE 1 ～ 4” 入力では正常だが、”PHONO”のみ不調

”FLAT AMP”部、および SW302

左右とも同じ症状の場合は “RIPPLE FILTER (FOR B-POWER )” も併せて点検します。

真空管の電極が振動を拾う「マイクロフォニックノイズ」と呼ばれ、真空管にはつきものの現象で故障では
ありません。 詳しくは21ページをご覧ください。　振動を拾うと音質劣化の原因となるので、真空管アンプ
をスピーカのすぐそばに置くのはさけましょう。

真空管のヒーターはカソード電極内部の部分が重要で、はみ出した部分が光って見えています。この部
分の見え方は個体差が大きいですが、真空管の性能とは関係なく、大きな差があっても異常ではありま
せんのでご安心ください。

 どの入力でも不調

不調の入力のジャック および R112～119、R212～219、SW302 ”LINE 1 ～ 4” のうち、一部が不調

真空管をはじくとスピーカから振動ノイズが出る

真空管のヒーターの明るさにかなり個体差がある

・ 動作チェックや、通常の使用時にトラブルが発生したときの点検の参考にしてください。
・ また、23ページに電圧のチェックポイントと参考値を記載しておりますので、併せて参考にしてください。
・ はんだ付け不良についてはルーペを使用しても発見できないことが多いので、とにかくはんだごての当て直しを行ってみることをおすすめします。
・ 不調の原因がアンプではなく接続用ケーブルの断線であった事例も目立ちますので、ケーブル等も併せて点検してください。
・ 当社のウェブサイトのFAQコーナーにトラブル解決のヒントが掲載されていますので、参考にしてください。  https://www.elekit.co.jp/support/faq/
・ なお、どうしてもご自身で解決できない場合は24ページでご案内している「エレキットドクター」をご利用ください。

TU-8450では、基板および回路図(22～23ページ)には機能ブロック単位で表示がありますので、症状からトラブルの発生ブロックの推測が容易です。
・ PHONO EQ AMP
・ FLAT AMP
・ DELAY TIMER 
・ A-POWER(+12V)     (ヒーター系、およびオペアンプ用正電源)
・ C-POWER(-12V)      (オペアンプ用正電源)
・ B-POWER RECTIFIER
・ RIPPLE FILTER (FOR B-POWER )    (増幅用の高電圧電源)
・ AC INLET UNIT

部品番号については基本的に次のように付与(一部例外あり)してありますので、症状が左右別の場合や左右同時の場合の絞り込みが容易です。
・ 左チャンネル用部品 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 100番台
・ 右チャンネル用部品 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 200番台
・ 左右共用もしくは左右別がない部品 - - - - - -  300番台または1～2桁の番号 (AC INLET UNIT は 500番台)

8450-01

19

1

2

3

4

5

6

8

7

9

8.  Operation check * Check the amp in the following order. 
   Turn the amp OFF immediately if there is anything not in order during the operation check. 

9.  Troubleshooting 

Symptom Check points (Check the installation and soldering of each part. )

8450E-01

□① Make sure the power of the preamp is switched OFF, and connect the 
peripheral devices and power cord referring to the connection example on 
page 20. Turn down the volume knob of the preamp and set the input 
selector to "LINE 1"

□② Press the power switch of the preamp to turn ON. The LEDs near the volume 
knob will flash green.

□③ After 20 seconds, you will hear the relay "click" and the green LEDs will 
change from flashing to continuously lighting up. (There is no output from 
"PRE OUT" until the relay is activated.)

□④ Turn up the VOLUME of the preamp and check the sound from "LINE 1" is 
working properly (LINE 1 audio source must be ON and functioning). 

□⑤ Do the same check for "LINE 2 to 4" with an audio source.
          If there is no issue, the flat amp part is OK.

□⑥ Next, check the phono amp.  Set the input selector to "PHONO" and 
perform the same check as in ④.

When all are OK, the operation check is complete.

To further confirm the safe operation of the preamp, it is recommended 
to check the voltage of each test point with a multimeter. Refer to the 
voltage check chart on Page 23.

・ Please refer to the below troubleshooting steps during use or operation check. 
・ Please also refer to the voltage check chart on Page 23.
・ It is very difficult to visually detect a bad soldering even with a magnifier. We recommend applying a soldering iron to all solder joints again if there is an issue. 
・ In not a few cases, the cause of the malfunction is not the amplifier but the disconnection of the connecting cable, so please inspect it as well.
・ If you cannot solve the problem, please consult with EK JAPAN or your local dealer.

In TU-8450, the PC board and circuit diagram (Page 22-23) are labeled with an indication for each functional section, so it is easy to guess the section where the 
trouble occurs from the symptoms.
・ PHONO EQ AMP
・ FLAT AMP
・ DELAY TIMER 
・ A-POWER(+12V)  (Low-voltage positive power supply for heaters and OPamps)
・ C-POWER(-12V)   (Low-voltage negative power supply for OPamps)
・ B-POWER RECTIFIER
・ RIPPLE FILTER (FOR B-POWER)   (High-voltage power supply for amplification)
・ AC INLET UNIT

The part numbers are basically assigned as follows (with some exceptions), so it is easy to narrow down the list when the symptoms are different on the left and right 
channels or common for both channels.
・ Parts for left channel - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -   Number in the 100’s
・ Parts for right channel - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -   Number in the 200’s
・ Parts that are common or not separated by right and left channels - - - - -   Number in the 300’s or 1- to 2-digit number  (AC INLET UNIT is in the 500’s)

Will not turn ON (Pilot LEDs OFF, the tube heaters do 
not glow).

Is the AC power cord plugged both ends securely?  or the AC power cord damaged?

”AC INLET UNIT” section (Also check FUSE.)

”A-POWER(+12V)” section

LEDs light up, but the tube heaters do not.

Relay does not operate or operates too early.

Pin 4 and 5 of socket for tube that do not light up.

If both tubes do not light up ;  Soldering between UNIT-1 and UNIT-3 (”I” or “J”).

”DELAY TIMER” section

Amplifier operates normally, but LEDs do not light up. LED301, LED302, R309 and R310

”PHONO EQ AMP” section and SW302

If hum noise is generated and the hum becomes louder when touching the tone arm of the player, 
the GND between the player and the preamp is not electrically connected. There are cases of cable 
disconnection or disconnection inside the player, so please inspect them as well.

“LINE 1 to 4" inputs are normal, but only "PHONO" is 
malfunctioning.

 "FLAT AMP" section and SW302

If the symptoms are the same on both sides, check "RIPPLE FILTER (FOR B-POWER)" as well.

The noise is called “microphonic noise” inherent in tube amps. Microphonic noise occurs by the 
electrode of the tube picking up oscillations. See page 21 for details. Avoid placing vacuum tube 
amplifiers close to speakers, as vibrations can cause sound quality degradation.

The heater in the tube heats up the cathode electrode, and the excess heat is seen as the glow of 
the heater. The brightness of this glow from the heater varies from tube to tube.  It has nothing to 
do with the quality of the tubes.

 Any input is a malfunction.

Jack of malfunctioning input, R112 - 119, R212 - 219 and SW302Either one of LINE1 - 4 is malfunctioning.

When a tube is tapped, the tap is amplified and 
heard through the speakers.

Big difference in the brightness of the heaters of the tubes



ACインレット

10.  接続例

※機器間を接続するためのコードは付属していません。お使いの機器に合うものをご準備ください。

配線を接続したり外したりするときは、必ずすべての電源を切ってから作業をしてください。

ステレオピン(RCA)
プラグコード

背面

前面

電源スイッチ
(プッシュ式)

ボリューム
コントロール

入力セレクター

LINE 4 入力

 注意！

AC電源コード

コンセント
につなぐ

パワーアンプの
入力に接続

CDプレーヤーや
チューナー等の
音源機器の

ライン出力に接続
(LINE 2, 3 についても

同様です)
レコードプレーヤー

アース線(GND)
アース線がない

プレーヤーの場合は
接続不要です。

フォノイコライザー内蔵プレーヤーの場合
は LINE入力 に接続します。

頻繁に抜き挿しする
モバイル音源の接続
はLINE 4 が便利です。

3極ミニプラグ
コード

モバイル音源

[コラム]  電源ON/OFFの順序について

オーディオシステムでは一般的に、 音源機器→プリアンプ→パワーアンプ
（音源側からスピーカ側に向かう順)に電源をONにしていきます。  電源を
OFFにしていくときはその逆(スピーカ側から音源側に向かう順)にします。
これは、ON/OFF時のノイズをスピーカに出さないようにするためです。

フラットアンプのゲイン(利得)の変更について

本機は一般的なパワーアンプに接続することを想定したゲインに設定し
てありますが、もし入力感度が高めのパワーアンプをお使いになる場合
にはプリアンプのゲインを減少させたほうが使いやすい場合があります。
UNIT-3のB面側にある JP1、JP2 のランドにはんだを盛ってショートさせる
とゲインが減少します。 ( 標準 約13.6dB(約4.8倍)  →  約9.5dB(約3倍) )

MM-MC切換スイッチ
お使いのフォノカートリッジ

のタイプに合わせます。
(電源を切ってから切り換えること)

ラベルの表示

LINE 1 ~ 4、 PHONO 
入力を切り換えます。

REC OUT は入力セレクター直後、フラットアンプ回路
直前からの出力です。
ADコンバーターやレコーダーを使って録音する場合
などにご利用ください。

パワーアンプの入力
レベル調整は、プリ
アンプのボリューム
が中央付近の時に
普段の聴取音量に
なるように合わせて
おくと使いやすいで
しょう。

20

Power Button
(Push SW)

10.  Connections

* Cables to connect  any audio device are not included.

Make sure the power is OFF on all devices before connecting / disconnecting cables. CAUTION!

AC power 
cord

Plug into
outlet

Stereo pin (RCA)
plug cord

AC inlet

Connect to 
power amplifier input

Connect to the line
 output of a CD player,
 tuner, or other 

sound source device
(same for LINE 2 and 3.)

Record (vinyl) player

Ground wire (GND)
No need to connect 
a ground wire if a 
player does not 

have one. 

For players with built-in phono equalizer, 
connect to LINE input.

REC OUT is the output from just after the input 
selector and just before the flat amplifier circuit.
Use this output for recording with an AD converter 
or recorder.BACK

FRONT

Volume control Input selector

LINE 4 input

LINE 4 is convenient 
for connecting mobile 
sound sources that are 
frequently plugged in 
and out.

Mobile 
Sound Source

[Column]    Power ON/OFF sequence

In an audio system, power is generally turned on in the following 
order: sound source equipment, preamplifier, and power amplifier 
(from the sound source side to the speaker side).
When turning off the power, do so in the reverse order (from the 
speaker side to the sound source side).
In this way, you can prevent noise from being emitted to the speakers 
when turning ON/OFF.

3-pole 
mini plug

cord

It is convenient to 
adjust the input level 
of the power 
amplifier so that the 
volume is at a 
comfortable listening 
level when the 
preamplifier volume 
knob is in the middle 
position.

Select LINE 1 to 4 or 
PHONO input.

When the power switch is turned on, the 
area around the volume knob will flash 
green for about 20 seconds, then remain 
continuously lighting up.
(When flashing, the “PRE OUT” output is 
not available.)

How to change the gain of the flat amp

TU-8450 is set to a gain level that is designed for connection to a 
typical power amplifier. However, if you are using a power amplifier 
with high input sensitivity, it may be easier to use if you decreasing 
the gain of the preamplifier.
If you apply solder to the JP1 and JP2 lands on the SIDE B of UNIT-3 
and cause a short circuit, the gain will decrease. 
( Normally approx. 13.6dB (4.8 times)  →  approx. 9.5dB (3 times) )

Indication of the label

Cartridge type selector
Pressed           :  MC
Not pressed   : MM
(Turn off the power
 when switching.)

8450-01

50%

50%

10%

100%



21

11.  さらに楽しもう

①真空管を交換してみる

真空管は同じ型番や同等管を複数の真空管メーカーが製造しており、
かつて製造されたものを含めて真空管ショップなどではいろいろなブ
ランドのものが売られています。同じ型番の管でもブランドや製造時期
によってかなり音の違いがあり、交換して楽しむのも真空管オーディオ
の醍醐味のひとつです。
真空管の型番の末尾に記号が付加されているものは基本特性は同じ
ですが、改良型(たとえばノイズが少ない、耐電圧が高い、故障率が低
い、など)ですので、使用できます。 また真空管は米国とヨーロッパで型
番命名法が異なりますが、下記は同一品もしくは同等品です。

12AU7 = ECC82 = E82CC = ECC802 = 6189 

      *1 : 高信頼管
      *2 : ローノイズ管
      *3 : 数字4桁のものは産業用や軍用。  6189 はとくにオーディオ向きです。

真空管には内部の電極が振動を拾う「マイクロフォニックノイズ」と呼ば
れる現象がありますが、プリアンプではとくに問題となりますので、良質
なものを選びましょう。  現行管ではあまり明示的ではありませんが末尾
に”W”や”S”が付くものは対策品なので参考にしてください。

※ 真空管を着脱するときは、必ず電源を切った状態で行ってください。

② カップリングコンデンサを交換してみる

カップリングコンデンサも音質を左右するといわれています。 本機では
無誘導構造で高周波までカバーできる理想的な特性のポリプロピレン
フィルムコンデンサを採用しています。 しかし音質の好みは人それぞれ

本機に取り付け可能な
カップリングコンデンサ

の最大寸法

12.  テクニカルデータ

※ 部品交換や改造については当社では保証はいたしかねますので、お客様の自己責任のもとで行ってください。

※ 交換用の真空管やコンデンサなどは当社では取り扱っておりません。真空管ショップや電子部品店でお買い求めください。

※ 部品の不用意な交換が原因のトラブルが散見されます。 上記以外の部品の交換はしないでください。

容量：0.47μF
耐圧：200V以上

(*1) (*2) (*3)

仕様
型番  TU-8450  (真空管なしキットは TU-8450N)
使用真空管 2×  12AU7/ECC82/ECC802/E82CC/6189
回路構成等 真空管ステレオプリアンプ
 フラットアンプ(ラインアンプ) 管球式、音量調整、 ディレイ(遅延)タイマー付き
 フォノアンプ オペアンプ式、 CR型RIAAイコライザー、 MM(または同等型)、MC カートリッジ対応 
   A電源 DC 12V 安定化
 B電源 MOSFET による DC 160V 安定化
入力端子 LINE 1,  LINE 2,  LINE 3,  PHONO   :  RCAジャック       /       LINE 4  :   3.5mm 3極ミニジャック (前面)
出力端子 PRE OUT,  REC OUT (セレクター出力)  :  RCAジャック
コントロール機能 VOLUME (ボリューム),   INPUT SELECT
電源電圧 AC 100V   50/60Hz
  IEC規格 3P インレット
定格消費電力 10W
本体寸法 W 253 x H 73 x D 272 mm (突起部を含む)
本体重量 約 3kg (完成時、電源コード含まず)
利得 (1kHz) 36dB (MM時)、   63dB (MC時)
RIAA偏差 ±0.5dB 以内  (20Hz - 20kHz) 
最大出力電圧 7V rms (1kHz)
残留ノイズ (IHF-A) 20µV (MM時)、   290µV (MC時)
入力抵抗 47kΩ (MM時)、   100Ω (MC時)
実効出力インピーダンス 約 500Ω
利得 (ボリューム位置最大時) 13.6dB (約4.8倍)    (JP1、JP2を短絡時は 9.5dB (約3倍)) 
周波数特性 (-3dB) 5Hz ～ 200kHz
残留ノイズ (IHF-A) 20µV
最大出力電圧 (1kHz) 17V rms
入力抵抗 約 50kΩ (LINE 1 ～ 3),    約 10kΩ (LINE 4)
実効出力インピーダンス (PRE OUT) 約 600Ω

各スペックは代表値です。(保証値ではありません)

総
　
合

フ
ォ
ノ
ア
ン
プ
部

フ
ラ
ッ
ト
ア
ン
プ
部

ですから、自分好みの音作りのため交換される方も多いようです。 この
ため、本機では C107、C207 について、多少サイズや形状が異なるもの
でも交換できるように基板上にスペースをとってあります。耐圧は200V
以上、静電容量は0.47μF、下図のサイズ以内のものを選んでください。

箔を巻いてある構造のコンデンサでは
ノイズやクロストーク等の影響を最小
限にするために、外側になる電極をよ
りインピーダンスが低い側に接続する
よう指示があるものがあります。 その
場合はこの電極が基板上の”(Outer)”
表示側になるようにします。

③ オペアンプ(OP-amp)を交換してみる

フォノイコライザーアンプ部のオペアンプ(U101, U201)も交換可能です。 
DIP 8ピン形状のデュアルオペアンプで、±12V電源で使用可能なもの
が使用できます。 微小な信号を扱う箇所に使用するため、スペックは原
則的にはローノイズであることを優先で選ぶのが良いでしょう。(本機で
はローノイズ選別品を採用しています)

8450-01

Each specification shows a typical value. (not guaranteed values）

Co
m

pr
eh

en
siv

e
Ph

on
o 
EQ

 a
m

p
Fl
at
 a
m

p

Model No. TU-8450（with tubes）/ TU-8450N（without tubes）  
Tubes 2 x   12AU7/ECC82/ECC802/E82CC/6189
Circuit configurations Vacuum tube stereo preamplifier
 Flat amp (Line amp) Consists of tubes,  Volume control,   Delay timer included
 Phono EQ amp Consists of OP-amps,   CR equalizer circuitry for RIAA,   for MM (or equivarent) or MC cartridge
   A-power Regulated 12V DC
 B-power Regulated 160V DC by MOSFET
Input terminal LINE 1,  LINE 2,  LINE 3,  PHONO  :  RCA jacks     /    LINE 4  :  3.5mm 3-pole mini jack (front right side)
Output terminal PRE OUT (2-lines, pallarel output),  REC OUT (selector output)  :  RCA jacks
Control function VOLUME,    INPUT SELECT
Power voltage 115V AC or 230V AC   50/60Hz (Select either AC115V or 230V upon assembly.)
  IEC standard 3P inlet type
Rated power consumption 10W
Dimensions W 253 x H 73 x D 272 mm (incl. projections)
Weight Approx. 3kg (assembled, excl. power cord)
Gain (at 1kHz) 36dB (MM),   63dB (MC)
RIAA deviation ±0.5dB max.  (20Hz - 20kHz) 
Maximum output voltage 7V rms (1kHz)
Residual noise (IHF-A) 20µV (MM),   290µV (MC)
Input resistance 47kΩ (MM),   100Ω (MC)
Effective output impedance Approx. 500Ω
Gain (Volume position is maximum) 13.6dB (approx. 4.8 times)      (9.5dB (approx. 3 times) when JP1 and JP2 are shorted) 
Frequency response (-3dB) 5Hz - 200kHz
Residual noise (IHF-A) 20µV
Maximum output voltage 17V rms
Input resistance Approx. 50kΩ (LINE 1 to 3),    approx. 10kΩ (LINE 4)
Effective output impedance (PRE OUT) Approx. 600Ω
 

Specifications

12.  Technical data

effect even after they are exchanged.  However, some audiophiles 
may opt for different capacitors. TU-8450 PCB is designed with some 
extra space for larger size of capacitors, for C107 and C207.  When 
replacing these capacitors, make sure to select a capacitor which 
rated voltage is higher than 200V and the capacitance is 0.47uF.  
In addition, the size should be within 
the maximum figures as indicated on 
the right. 
For those capacitors wrapped with a 
film, it might be instructed to connect 
the outer side of the electrode to the 
lower impedance side of the pin to 
minimize noise or crosstalk. In such a 
case, connect the outer side of the 
electrode to the "Outer" side on the 
PCB. 

③ Exchange the OPamp
In TU-8450, there is a phono equalizer amp circuit with two OPamps 
(U101, U201). OPamps can be exchanged if they meet the following 
conditions.

・  The package must be DIP-8-pin and the pin assignment is general 
dual OPamp specifications (4558 type).

・    Must be able to use ±12V power supply.
Since they are used in areas where very small signals are handled, it 
is advisable to select low noise OPamps in principle. (Those included 
in TU-8450 kit are low noise Opamps.)

Capacitance : 0.47μF
Rated voltage : Higher than 200V

The largest size of 
coupling capacitor that 

fits in the space.

①Tube rolling
Various vacuum tubes manufacturers make the same model or 
equivalent of a tube. You can find different brands of same model 
tubes from various tube vendors. Although the model numbers are 
the same, tubes from different manufacturers will have variations in 
the way they sound. The ability to experience different sounds by 
changing tubes is one of the real thrills of tube amplifiers. 
Some tubes have additional letters at the end of the model number. 
They basically have the same specifications as those with original 
model numbers, or some of them are improved version, i.e., less 
noise, lower voltage resistance, smaller chance of breakage, etc. So it 
is no problem to use them as a substitute of the tubes with original 
model numbers.

12AU7 = ECC82 = E82CC = ECC802 = 6189
      *1 : High reliability tube
      *2 : Low noise tube
      *3 : Those with 4-digits are for industrial or military use. 
             6189 are recommended, especially for audio.

Tubes have a phenomenon called "microphonic noise," in which the 
electrodes inside the tube pick up vibrations, and this can be a 
particular problem in preamplifiers, so select a good quality tube.
Although it is not so explicit in the current tubes, those with "W" or 
"S" at the end are countermeasures, so please refer to them.
* Make sure to turn OFF the power before installing/removing tubes.

② Change the capacitors in search of your favorite sound
In a preamplifier, the coupling capacitor is said to have a particular 
influence on the sound quality.  ELEKIT believes the quality of these 
capacitors in the kit is already quite high, and you may not hear the 

(*1) (*2) (*3)

* We are not liable or responsible for any problems/failures caused by component exchange or modifications, and kindly ask you to conduct such 
component exchange and modifications at your own risk and responsibility. 

* We do not provide the capacitors and tubes for exchange. Please purchase them from reputable electronic or vacuum tube vendors. 
* There seems to be a scattering of problems caused by inadvertent replacement of parts.  Do not replace parts other than indicated above.

11.  Enjoy TU-8450 to the fullest
8450E-01



●
 回
路
図 特
記

な
き

抵
抗

は
 1
/2

 W
 標

準
サ

イ
ズ

、
J級

 (±
5%

)

22

1L 1R

2L 2R43

6L 6R

5R5L

7R7L

8

11

PH
ON
O 
R

LIN
E-
3 
IN
 R

LIN
E-
2 
IN
 R

LIN
E-
1 
IN
 R

LIN
E-
1 
IN
 L

LIN
E-
2 
IN
 L

LIN
E-
3 
IN
 L

LIN
E-
4 
IN

PH
ON
O 
L

PH
ON
O 
EQ
 A
M
P 
 (R
IA
A)

PH
ON
O 
IN

(Low ESR)

(R
CA
 JA
CK
)

M
M
-M
C

GN
D

(Low ESR)

) RSE woL() RSE woL(

GG+1
2V

-1
2V

RE
C 
OU
T 
R

(H
+)

RL

RE
C 
OU
T 
L

INPUT SELECT

VOLUME

GN
D

RL

GND

) RSE woL() RSE woL(

H-
H+

+H
-H

FL
AT
 A
M
P 
 (L
IN
E A
M
P)

UN
IT
-3

FB
-R

GN
D

FB
-L

OU
T-
L

OU
T-
R

B+ (+165V)B+ (+165V)

UN
IT
-2

IN
-L

IN
-R

1

3

5

4

GN
D

2

MM
MC

MM
MC

MM
MC

MM
MC

(2%)

(2%) (1%, 1/4W)

(2%)

(Low ESR) (Low ESR)

GND GND
JA
CK
3 
(R
)

JA
CK
2 
(R
)

JA
CK
1 
(R
)

R2
14
22
0k

R2
19
1k

JA
CK
3 
(W
)

JA
CK
2 
(W
)

JA
CK
4

JA
CK
1 
(W
)

R1
14
22
0k

R1
19
1k

R1
12
22
0k

R1
13
1k

R1
15
1k

R1
16
22
0k

R1
17
1k

R2
12
22
0k

R2
13
1k

R2
15
1k

R2
16
22
0k

R2
17
1k

3 2
1

JA
CK
5 
(R
)

JA
CK
5 
(W
)

R101
47k

R102
100R

R103
390R

R201
47k

R202
100R

R203
390R

SW301a SW301b

SW301c SW301d

R2
06

24
k9

R107
3k3

R108
390R

R208
390R

R1
09 10
k

R2
09 10
k

R207
3k3

C103
100n

C203
100n

C102
33n

C202
33n

R2
05
10
k

R2
04

22
0k

R1
05
10
k

C201
150u 35V

+

C101
150u 35V

+

C104
150u 35V

+

C204
150u 35V

+

C1
05 1u C2
05 1u

R1
04

22
0k

C304
470u 25V

+D3
01
1S
4

C303
470u 25V

+

6 5
7

C302
150u 35V

+

R3
01

3R
3

R3
02

3R
3

R1
11
39
0R

R2
11
39
0R

R2
18
10
k

R1
18
10
k

R2
10
47
k

R1
10
47
k

JA
CK
6 
(W
)

JA
CK
6 
(R
)

R1
06

24
k9

U2
01

NJ
M
20
68
DD

2 3
8

1

4

C1
07

47
0n

C2
07

47
0n

R2
27

39
0R

RY
30
1

94
1H
-2
C-
12
D

6 8 11 9 16 1

134

ZD301
BZX79C56

R1
27

39
0R

R226
220k

R126
220k

JA
CK
7 
(R
)

JA
CK
7 
(W
)

C305
10u 200V

+

R124
220k

R224
220k

V1
01

(E
CC
82
/6
18
9)

12
AU
7

7

8
5

9
4
3

2

1
6

V2
01

(E
CC
82
/6
18
9)

12
AU
7

2

1
6

7

8
5

9
4

3

ZD201BZX79C56

R22522k

R223
10K

C206
150u 35V

+

ZD101BZX79C56

R12522k

R123
10K

C106
150u 35V

+

R22047k R222220kR221220k

JP2

R12047kR121220kR122220k

JP1

SW
30
2b

6 5 4 3 2

1

VR301
50k A

SW
30
2a

1 2 3 4 5

6

C301
150u 35V

+
U1
01

NJ
M
20
68
DD

5 6
4

7

8

D
C 
VO

LT
AG

E 
vs

. G
N
D

VO
LT

AG
E 
TE

ST
 (C

H
EC

K)
 P
O
IN

T

N
o.

(2%) (1%, 1/4W)

(1
%
, 1
/4
W
)

(1
%
, 1
/4
W
)

●
 S
ch
em
at
ic
 d
ia
gr
am

Re
sis

to
rs
 n
ot

 o
th

er
w
ise

 sp
ec

ifi
ed

 a
re

 
1/

2W
 st

an
da

rd
 si

ze
, c

la
ss
 J 
(±

5%
).

8400-01



正
常

動
作

時
、無

信
号

時
に

、内
部

抵
抗

10
M
Ω

の
テ

ス
タ

ー
で

計
測

し
た

場
合

の
目

安
で

す
。

真
空

管
の

個
体

差
、電

源
電

圧
、測

定
条

件
な

ど
に

よ
り

変
動

し
ま

す
の

で
、あ

く
ま

で
目

安
と

考
え
て

く
だ

さ
い

。

テ
ス
タ
ー
棒
の
当
て
方
例

G
N
D
基

準
で

D
Cレ

ン
ジ

で
測

定
し

ま
す

。
(－

側
リ

ー
ド

は
G
N
D
に

当
て

ま
す

。)

チ
ェ
ッ
ク

ポ
イ

ン
ト

参
考

電
圧

値
 (目

安
)

電
圧
チ
ェ
ッ
ク
ポ
イ
ン
ト
の
参
考
電
圧
  (対

G
N
D
 の

 D
C電

圧
)

備
考

U
10

1,
 U

20
1が

 付
属

の
オ

ペ
ア

ン
プ

(N
JM

20
68

D
D
) の

場
合

真
空

管
(V

10
1,
 V
20

1)
の

個
体

差
に

よ
り

多
少

上
下

し
ま

す
。

**
 交

流
ラ

イ
ン

電
圧

変
動

に
よ
り

 ±
10

％
程

度

8450-01

9
10

17

12

13

14

16

15

H+
H-

GN
D

S
D

G

RI
PP
LE
 FI
LT
ER
 (F
OR
 B
-P
OW
ER
) 

B-
PO
W
ER
 R
EC
TI
FI
ER

3x

DN
G

DN
G

(G
ND
)

GG

-1
2V+1
2V

GN
D

GND

B+
 (+
16
5V
)

PT
C3
01

M
F-
R0
10

PTC302
MF-R010

PT
C3
03

M
F-
R1
10

D3
03

DI
15
10～

～

－＋

D3
04

DI
15
10 ～

～

－＋

D3
05

DI
15
10

～
～

－＋

D306
1S4

D307
1S4

C313
470u 25V

+

C314
3300u 35V

+

C315
470u 25V

+

C3
16

47
0u
 2
5V

+

5 4 2 1

CN
30
1

B5
P-
VH
-F
B-
B

1245

U3
04

L7
91
2C
V

1 2 3
OU
T

INCO
MC306

10u 200V
+

Q3
01

IP
A8
0R
1K
4P
7 (Z
D3
05
)

ZD
30
3

ZD
30
4

ZD
30
2

BZX79C56

R303
22k

R304
22k

C3
11

22
0u
 8
0V

+C3
10

22
0u
 8
0V +

C307
10u 200V

+

D302
1N4007G

R305220k R3062M2

Q3
02

2S
D8
82
L

R3074k7 R3084k7

U3
02

LM
78
L0
5

OU
T

1

CO
M

2

IN
3

LED302

LED301

U3
01

PI
C1
0F
22
2

GP0 5

NC 6

VSS 7

GP3 8NC1
VDD2
GP23
GP14

) TADSPCI() KL CSPCI(

(VPP)

R3094k7

R3104k7

C3121u

U3
03

LM
10
85
IT
-1
2

123
OU
TIN

CO
M

C308
100u 200V

+

C309
100u 200V

+

T3
01

PW
T-
84
50
-U
R

11
5V

YE
LL
OW

10
0V 0V

W
HI
TE

11
5V

OR
AN
GE

10
0V

BR
OW
N 0V PR
I.  
    
    
 SE
C.

RE
D

1A13
.5
V

BL
AC
K

0.
1A

RE
D

BL
UE

BL
UE

34
V

GR
AY

134689

100n + 120R

POWER

(fo
r J
AP
AN
)

RE1201

AC IN

AC
 IN
LE
T U
NI
T [
 fo
r 1
00
V 
]

C501

CN501
B9PS-VH

SGCN502
AC INLET

SW
50
1

FU
SE
50
1

0.
5A

1368

100n + 120R

POWER

RE1201

AC IN

AC
 IN
LE
T U
NI
T [
 fo
r 1
15
V 
]

C501

CN501
B9PS-VH

SGCN502
AC INLET

SW
50
1

FU
SE
50
1

0.
5A

149
100n + 120R

POWER

RE1201

AC IN

AC
 IN
LE
T U
NI
T [
 fo
r 2
30
V 
]

CN501
B9PS-VH

SGCN502
AC INLET

C501

SW
50
1

FU
SE
50
1

0.
5A

1469

** ** **

   
   
   
   
  5

 ｍ
V以

下（
M
M
時

) 
   
   
   
   
50

 ｍ
V以

下（
M
C時

)

   
   
   
   
  5

 ｍ
V以

下（
M
M
時

) 
   
   
   
   
50

 ｍ
V以

下（
M
C時

) 
 

11
.5
 V
 

 
-1

2 
V 

 
4 
V 

 
70

 - 
78

 V
 

[  
   
   
 , 
   
   
   
 の

計
測

値
] +

 約
 2
V 

 
16

3 
V 

 
16

3 
V 

 
18

0 
V 

 
0 
V 

 
5 
V 

 
5 
V 

 
12

 V
 

 
17

 V
 

 
-1

7 
V 

 
-1

2 
V 

6L
6R

DE
LA
Y 
TI
M
ER

A-
PO
W
ER
 (+
12
V)
 

C-
PO
W
ER
 (-
12
V)
 

23

D
C 
VO

LT
AG

E 
vs

. G
N
D

VO
LT

AG
E 
TE

ST
 (C

H
EC

K)
 P
O
IN

T

N
o.

1L
1R

2L
2R

5L
5R

6L
6R

7L
7R

3 4 5R 5R 10 118 9 12 13 14 15 16 17

8450E-01

9
10

17

12

13

14

16

15

H+
H-

GN
D

S
D

G

RI
PP
LE
 FI
LT
ER
 (F
OR
 B
-P
OW
ER
) 

B-
PO
W
ER
 R
EC
TI
FI
ER

3x

DN
G

DN
G

(G
ND
)

GG

-1
2V+1
2V

GN
D

GND

B+
 (+
16
5V
)

PT
C3
01

M
F-
R0
10

PTC302
MF-R010

PT
C3
03

M
F-
R1
10

D3
03

DI
15
10～

～

－＋

D3
04

DI
15
10 ～

～

－＋

D3
05

DI
15
10

～
～

－＋

D306
1S4

D307
1S4

C313
470u 25V

+

C314
3300u 35V

+

C315
470u 25V

+

C3
16

47
0u
 2
5V

+

5 4 2 1

CN
30
1

B5
P-
VH
-F
B-
B

1245

U3
04

L7
91
2C
V

1 2 3
OU
T

INCO
MC306

10u 200V
+

Q3
01

IP
A8
0R
1K
4P
7 (Z
D3
05
)

ZD
30
3

ZD
30
4

ZD
30
2

BZX79C56

R303
22k

R304
22k

C3
11

22
0u
 8
0V

+C3
10

22
0u
 8
0V +

C307
10u 200V

+

D302
1N4007G

R305220k R3062M2

Q3
02

2S
D8
82
L

R3074k7 R3084k7

U3
02

LM
78
L0
5

OU
T

1

CO
M

2

IN
3

LED302

LED301

U3
01

PI
C1
0F
22
2

GP0 5

NC 6

VSS 7

GP3 8NC1
VDD2
GP23
GP14

) TADSPCI() KL CSPCI(

(VPP)

R3094k7

R3104k7

C3121u

U3
03

LM
10
85
IT
-1
2

123
OU
TIN

CO
M

C308
100u 200V

+

C309
100u 200V

+

T3
01

PW
T-
84
50
-U
R

11
5V

YE
LL
OW

10
0V 0V

W
HI
TE

11
5V

OR
AN
GE

10
0V

BR
OW
N 0V PR
I.  
    
    
 SE
C.

RE
D

1A13
.5
V

BL
AC
K

0.
1A

RE
D

BL
UE

BL
UE

34
V

GR
AY

134689

100n + 120R

POWER

RE1201

AC IN

AC
 IN
LE
T U
NI
T [
 fo
r 1
15
V 
]

C501

CN501
B9PS-VH

SGCN502
AC INLET

SW
50
1

FU
SE
50
1

0.
5A

149

100n + 120R

POWER

RE1201

AC IN

AC
 IN
LE
T U
NI
T [
 fo
r 2
30
V 
]

CN501
B9PS-VH

SGCN502
AC INLET

C501
SW
50
1

FU
SE
50
1

0.
5A

1469

Th
is 

is 
a 
gu

id
el
in
e 
w
he

n 
m

ea
su

re
d 
w
ith

 a
 m

ul
tim

et
er

 w
ith

 a
n 
in
te

rn
al
 re

sis
ta
nc

e 
of

 
10

 M
Ω

 d
ur

in
g 

no
rm

al
 o

pe
ra
tio

n 
an

d 
no

 s
ig
na

l. 
 M

ea
su

re
m

en
t 
va

lu
es

 m
ay

 v
ar
y 

de
pe

nd
in
g 

on
 i
nd

iv
id
ua

l 
di
ffe

re
nc

es
 i
n 

va
cu

um
 t

ub
es

, 
po

w
er

 s
up

pl
y 

vo
lta

ge
, 

m
ea

su
re

m
en

t c
on

di
tio

ns
, e

tc
., s

o 
pl
ea

se
 c
on

sid
er

 th
em

 a
s g

ui
de

lin
es

 o
nl
y.

Ch
ec

k 
po

in
t

Re
fe
re

nc
e 
vo

lta
ge

 (g
ui
de

lin
e)

Vo
lta
ge
 ch
ec
k p
oi
nt
s a
nd
 vo
lta
ge
 re
fe
re
nc
es
 (D

C 
vo

lta
ge

 w
ith

 re
sp

ec
t t

o 
GN

D)

Re
m

ar
k

Fo
r U

10
1 
an

d 
U
20

1 
w
ith

 th
e

 in
cl
ud

ed
 o
pe

ra
tio

na
l a

m
pl
ifi
er

s
 (N

JM
20

68
D
D
)

Va
rie

s d
ep

en
di
ng

 o
n 
in
di
vi
du

al
 

di
ffe

re
nc

e 
of

  V
10

1o
r V

20
1

**
 ±

10
%
 d
ep

en
di
ng

 o
n 
vo

lta
ge

 fl
uc

tu
at
io
n 
of

 A
C 
lin

e

   
   
   
   
  5

 ｍ
V 
or

 le
ss（

M
M
) 

   
   
   
   
50

 ｍ
V 
or

 le
ss（

M
C)

   
   
   
   
  5

 ｍ
V 
or

 le
ss（

M
M
) 

   
   
   
   
50

 ｍ
V 
or

 le
ss（

M
C)

 
 

11
.5
 V
 

 
-1

2 
V 

 
4 
V 

 
70

 - 
78

 V
 

[V
al
ue

 o
f  
   
   
  o

r  
   
   
 ] 
+ 

ap
pr

ox
. 2

V 
 

16
3 
V 

 
16

3 
V 

 
18

0 
V 

**
 

 
0 
V 

 
5 
V 

 
5 
V 

 
12

 V
 

 
17

 V
 

**
 

 
-1

7 
V 

**
 

 
-1

2 
V 

6L
6R

Ho
w
 to
 u
se
 m
ul
tim
et
er
 p
ro
be
s

M
ea

su
re

 in
 D

C 
ra
ng

e 
w
ith

 re
sp

ec
t 

to
 th

e 
G
N
D
. 

(A
pp

ly
 th

e 
“-”

 (n
eg

at
iv
e)
 le

ad
 to

 G
ND

.)



Recycled paper is used for this manual.

24

13. Warranty

Since this is an electronic product assembled by a user, EK JAPAN cannot provide a 
standard warranty like those found with a regular electronic product. Instead, EK JAPAN 
can provide help to resolve your problems via troubleshooting support from your local EK 
JAPAN dealer, or you can e-mail EK JAPAN directly.  
If you experience problems with the assembled product, please contact an EK JAPAN 
dealer in your region or the store from which you purchased the product for further 
assistance. 
If you do not know who to contact, please send us an e-mail describing the problem you 
are facing to the e-mail address below. Throughout the instruction manual, there are many 
check points, and in many instances the problem can be solved if you review these points 
closely, and use the troubleshooting on Page 19 before consulting with your dealer or EK 
JAPAN. 

Contact information

Tofuro-minami 2-19-30, Dazaifu-city, Fukuoka, 818-0105, Japan
Website: www.elekit.co.jp/en
E-mail: info@elekit.co.jp

1. ELEKIT is a registered trademark of EK JAPAN CO.,LTD.
2. All rights reserved. Reprinting any of this instruction manual without permission is prohibited. 
3. The specifications, forms and contents of this product are subject to change without prior notice. 
4. We do not accept any responsibility for disadvantage or damage caused by improper use or assembly. 
C  EK JAPAN CO.,LTD. 2025

ATTENTION


	8450_Manual_P01 [font]A4.ai.pdf
	8450_Manual_P02 [font]A4.ai.pdf
	8450_Manual_P04 [font]A4.ai.pdf
	8450_Manual_P06 [font]A4.ai.pdf
	8450_Manual_P07 [font]A4.ai.pdf
	8450_Manual_P08 [font]A4.ai.pdf
	8450_Manual_P09 [font]A4.ai.pdf
	8450_Manual_P11 [font]A4.ai.pdf
	8450_Manual_P12 [font]A4.ai.pdf
	8450_Manual_P13[font]A4.ai.pdf
	8450_Manual_P14[font]A4.ai.pdf
	8450_Manual_P15 [font]A4.ai.pdf
	8450_Manual_P16 [font]A4.ai.pdf
	8450_Manual_P17 [font]A4.ai.pdf
	8450_Manual_P18 [font]A4.ai.pdf
	8450_Manual_P19 [font]A4.ai.pdf
	8450_Manual_P20 [font]A4.ai.pdf
	8450_Manual_P21 [font]A4.ai.pdf
	8450_Manual_P22 [font]A4.ai.pdf
	8450_Manual_P23 [font]A4.ai.pdf
	8450_Manual_英語専用P24 [font]A4.ai.pdf
	8450_ManualP03 [font]A4.ai.pdf
	8450_ManualP05 [font]A4.ai.pdf
	8450_ManualP10 [font]A4.ai.pdf

